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November 19, 2014

Mr. Ryan Miller

Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation
Division of Solid Waste Management

3711 Middlebrook Pike

Knoxville, TN 37921-5602

RE:  Groundwater Monitoring Report — 2nd Semi-Annual Event
Matlock Bend Landfill — Phase I
SNL #53-103-0203

Dear Mr. Miller:

Please find enclosed a copy of the groundwater monitoring report generated from
the second semi-annual groundwater event of 2014 at the Matlock Bend Landfill —
Phase I. This package includes data pertaining to site information, geologic
summary, groundwater sampling, analytical laboratory reports, statistical analysis,
and groundwater elevations and flow.

If you have any questions and/or comments, please feel free to call at (423) 303-
7101.

Sincerely,
W7 /%
Will Martin Ron E. Vail, P.E.

Environmental Compliance Coordinator ~ V.P. of Engineering
TN. Registration No. 109716

Enclosures

ce: Steve Field, Loudon County Solid Waste Department Chairman
Robert D. Burnette, P.E., Executive V.P. of Engineering, Santek
Matt Dillard, Executive V.P. of Operations, Santek
Levi Higdon, Landfill Manager, Santek
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

In accordance with the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation’s Solid Waste
Processing and Disposal Rule 1200-1-7-.04(7), Santek Environmental (Santek) is submitting the
groundwater monitoring report for the second semi-annual event for 2014 at the Matlock Bend Landfill
- Phase I. The sampling and analytical were performed in accordance with the Tennessee Depariment of
Environment and Conservation’s Solid Waste Processing and Disposal Rules as well as the site’s
approved groundwater monitoring plan dated December 1996. The groundwater monitoring plan is
incorporated in the landfill’s Operations Plan. The site’s groundwater monitoring network consists of
MW-01, MW-1A, MW-02 and MW-03. Sampling and statistical analyses were performed by Santek.
Santek contracted with Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. (AES) to perform all analytical testing.

1.1 SITE INFORMATION

Phase I of the Matlock Bend Landfill is located approximately five miles west of Loudon, TN, at
latitude N 35° 44’ 48” and longitude W 84° 24° 437, The site consists of 23 constructed acres of ridge-
top and sloped hillside topography bordering Tennessee Highway 72 for approximately 250 feet
extending northward 4,800 feet.

2.0 SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL

The groundwater sampling event was performed on September 23 & 24, 2014. Samples were analyzed
for Appendix T constituents, as well as the required additional 14 parameters. All samples were
submitted to AES for analysis. A duplicate was obtained from MW-1A. Field sampling logs are
provided in Appendix A. Analytical results are provided in Appendix B.

3.0 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Statistical Analysis Method

Santek is submitting a control chart approach to satisfy the statistical analysis requirement. Well #03 is
the upgradient (background) well. Wells #01, #1A and #02 are the downgradient (compliance) wells.
The analytical results for this sampling event are used to compare the compliance wells to the
background well concentrations for each constituent elevated above detection limit. Parameters not
detected above the reporting limits are not included in the control chart comparison. Parameters
detected above the reporting limits are compared to the average background concentration. The mean
(average) for each well is determined by using the actual analytical value if it exceeds the detection
limit, or by using the method detection limit (MDL) if the result was a nondetect. If the average
background concentration is greater than the results for the compliance well, then no significant increase
is indicated. If the average background concentration is less than the results of the compliance well,
then the Appendix [ limits from pages .01-17, 18 of the regulations are used for additional comparison
to indicate potentially elevated concentrations, Control charts are provided in Appendix C.




3.2 Statistical Analysis Summary

MW-01
There were no inorganic or organic constituents detected above the report limits during this event,

MW-1A
There were no inorganic or organic constituents detected above the report limits during this event.

MW-02

The control chart for MW-02 indicates zinc* is above the report limit and the background wells average.
However, it is felt that the result of this constituent is not indicative of a release from the landfill, but
rather attributable to local soil constituents.

MW-03
MW-03 is the upgradient (background) well.

40 FLOW DIRECTION AND RATES

Geological Summary:

Geologic information of Phase I is based on a Hydrogeologic Evaluation dated January 18, 1984, by
G.N. Pruitt (TNDSWM). Phase [ is located on a discontinuous, highly dissected upland with elevations
ranging from approximately 865 feet (MSL) to 1,020 feet (MSL). The evaluation indicates a thick
cover of silty-clayey soil which covers the majority of the site, the absence of shallow groundwater, and
the absence of perennial springs and streams. No bedrock outcrops were viewed on site; however, an
exposed dolomite limestone ledge resides east of the southeast property boundary. This rock exposure
appears to originate from either the uppermost part of the Longview dolomite formation ot the lower
portion of the Newalla dolomite formation, both belonging to the Knox Group. Phase! is located in the
Valley and Ridge physiographic region consisting of northeast/southwest trending valleys and ridges.

The overall groundwater flow of Phase I is towards the southwest and will eventually flow to the
Tennessee River. The groundwater flow tate ranges from 1.82 x 107 ft/day at MW-1A to 3.16 x 107
ft/day at MW-02. Groundwater flow rate and direction have been determined for each well and are
included in Appendix D. A groundwater potentiometric contour map is included in Appendix E.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater monitoring network at this site is adequately monitoring the uppermost aquifer and no
changes are recommended at this time.

*Indicates Appendix I limit is not available.
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DATE: 9/23/14

FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELL NO: MW-01
Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend
Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc. Project No:

Purge Start: (Date) 9/23/14 (Time) 3:25 Purge End: (Date) 9/23/14 (Time) 3:50

Purged by: Robert

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*  830.87 ft Well Csg. ID: 27

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH_ Horiba Cond.__Horiba T°_Horiba

Measure Well TD: 45.00 (-)Orig. DTW:__ 14.55 (=) Wir. Col. Thick:__ 3045 .

2=).16

(x) 4"=0.65 Gals/ft. (=) __4.9 Gals./Csg. Vol. (x)_3 Csg. Vol. (=) __14.7 Total Purge Gals.
6"=1.47

GW elev. Ref. 830.87 ft.(-) DTW 14.55 ft.=_ 816.32 ft.

Purge/Sample Method: (] Pump (indicate type)
(X Bailer (indicate type) _ Poly/Disposable

Decon. Method: Distilled Rinse
Purge Witr, Containerized 7 (N) Avg Purge Rate: gpm
Weather: Sunny (70’s °F)

Actual Elapsed | Vol. Depthto | Depthof Temp pH Cond. Turbidit
Time Time Purged Wtr Pump °C) (unmihos) (u\ITU)y Other Comments
(Gals) (ft) Intake (fi) mS/em !
3:26 - 21.22 6.64 0.395 114 Clear
3:33 5.0 18.41 6.63 0.399 794 Muddy
342 10.0 17.99 6.67 0.406 979 Muddy
3:50 15.0 17.89 6.61 0.410 >1000 Muddy
Average Linear velocity v = Ki Where
n

K= Hydraulic Conductivity (fi/min)

i = Gradient (f/f)

n = effective porosity
v=[K ft/'min. (x) GW elev. ft. (-) GW elev. ft] - 18 ClayiSit

distance ft . 20 St wisand
v= ft./min. = ft day 25 sand
.3 sand ard gravel

Comments: Metals Sample Turbidity = 5.6 NTU’s. VOC’s taken on 9/23/14 @ 3:50 p.m. Metals taken on 9/24/14 @
12:10 pm.  Allowed well to settle overnight,

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead Generalty Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




DATE: 9/23/14

FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELL NO: MW-1A
Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend
Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc. Project No;

Purge Start: (Date)  9/23/14 (Time) 2:27 Purge End: (Date) 9/23/14 (Time) 2:49

Purged by: Robert

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*  805.13 ft Well Csg. 1D: 27

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH  Horiba Cond.  Horiba T° Horiba

Measure Well TD: 38.00 (-)Orig. DTW:___16.58 _ (=) Wtr. Col. Thick:__ 21,42 .

2»=(.16

x) $'=065 Gals/ft. (=) __ 34 Gals./Csg. Vol. (x)_3 Csg. Vol. (=) __10.2 Total Purge Gals.
67=1.47

GW clev. Ref. 805.13 ft.(-) DTW 16.58 ft.=__ 788.55 ft.

Purge/Sample Method: (] Pump (indicate type)
Bailer (indicate type) __ Poly/Disposable

Decon. Method: Distilled Rinse

Purge Wtr. Containerized ? (N) Avg Purge Rate: £pm

Weather: Sunny (70°s °F)

Actual Elapsed | Vol Depthto | Depth of Temp pH Cond. Turbidi

Time Time Purged Wir Pump (°C) (umhos) El\r]TlUl)ty Other Comunents

(Gals) ) Tntake (/) mS/em !

2:27 - 22.60 6.60 0.621 i1 Clear

2:34 3.5 20.73 6.75 0.596 60.2 Clear

2:39 7.0 18.83 6.86 0.639 97.9 Clear

2:43 9.0 18.43 6.91 0.647 151 Cloudy
Cloudy,

2:49 10.5 18.81 6.92 0.637 220 suspended
sediment

Average Linear velocity v = Ki Where

n

K= Hydraulic Conductivity (f/min}

i = Gradient (f/R)

n = effective porosity

V=[K £/ min, (x) GW elev, fi. (—) GW elev. ft] - 18 Clayrsit

distance ft . 20 Sit weand
v= ft./min. = {t day 25 sand

3 sand and graved
Comments; Metals Sample Turbidity=_ 1.8  NTU’s. VOC’s taken on 9/23/14 (@ 2:50 p.m. Metals taken on 9/24/14 (@
11:59 am,  Allowed well to settle overnight,  *Duplicate taken here,

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




DATE: 9/24/14

FIELD SAMPLING L.OG WELL NO: MW-02
Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend
Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc. Project No:

Purge Start: (Date)  9/24/14 (Time) 9:52 Purge End: (Date) 9/24/14  (Time) 10:08

Purged by: Robert

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*  825.20 ft Well Csg. ID: 2”

Equipment Used to Measure {Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH_ Horiba Cond.  Horiba T® Horiba

Measure Well TD: 43,10 (-)Orig. DTW:___22.90 (=) Witr. Col. Thick:_ 20.20 .
22.86 (Water level on 9/23/14)

27=(,16
x) #=0.65 Gals/ft. (=) ___3.2 Gals./Csg. Vol. (x)_3 Csg. Vol. (=) _ 9.6 Total Purge Gals.
6=1.47

GWelev, Ref. _ 82520 A()DTW __ 2286  f.=_ 80234  fi.

Purge/Sample Method: [] Pump (indicate type)
Bailer (indicate type) _ Poly/Disposable

Decon, Method: Distilled Rinse

Purge Witr. Containerized ? (N) Avg Purge Rate: gpm
Weather: Sunny (60°s °F)
Actual Elapsed | Vol Depth of Temp pH
Time Time | Purged DC\% © | pump ¢C) (ﬁgﬁgé) Tubidity | oo Comments
(Gals} () Intake mS/em (NTU)
(1)
9:53 - 16,40 5.14 0.077 2.9 Clear
10:00 3.5 16.06 4.84 0.050 82.0 Clear
10:05 6.5 15.81 4.94 0.048 441 Cloudy/murky
10:08 8.0 1575 | 507 | 0048 | >1000 Muddy,
*purged dry
Average Linear velocity v =Ki Where *Purged dry at 8.0 gallons.
n
K= Hydraulic Conductivity (ft/min)
i = Gradient (fVft)
n = effective porosity
v=[K ft/min. (x) GW elev. ft. (-) GW elev, fi] - 18 ClayiSit
distance ft . 20 St wisand
V= ft./min. = ft day 25 sand
.3 sand and grave!

Comments: Metals Sample Turbidity= 10.6  NTU’s. VOC’s taken on 9/24/14 @ 10:12 am. Metals taken on 9/24/14 @
12:20 p.m.  Water level taken on 9/23/14

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




DATE: 9/24/14

FIELD SAMPLING L.OG WELL NO: MW-03
Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend
Client/Operator:  Santek Waste Services, Inc, Project No:

Purge Start; (Date} 9/24/14  (Time) 10:42 Purge End: (Date) 9/24/14  (Time} 10:53

Purged by: Robert

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*  867.86 ft Well Csg. 1ID: 27

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH_Horiba Cond._ Horiba T°_Horiba

Measure Well TD: 41.60 (-)Orig. DTW:__ 19.80 =) Wtr. Col. Thick:_ 21.80 .
19.76 (water level on 9/23/14)

27016 .
(x) 47=065 Gals/ft. (=) __ 3.5 Gals/Csg. Vol. (x)_3 Csg. Vol. (=) __10.5 Total Purge Gals.
§"=147

GW elev. Ref. 867.86 ft.(-) DTW 19.76 ft.=__ 848.10 ft.

Purge/Sample Method: [] Pump (indicate type)
D4 Bailer (indicate type) _ Poly/Disposable

Decon. Method: Distilled Rinse
Purge Wtr. Containerized ? (N) Avg Purge Rate: gpm
Weather: Sunny (60’s °F)

Actual Elapsed | Vol Depthto | Depthof Temp pH ~ Cond, Turbidit

Time Time Purged Witr Pump (°C) (umhios) (\JTU)Y Other Comments

{Gals) (m Tntake (ft) mS/em :
10:43 - 16.50 4,98 0.067 6.1 Clear
10:48 35 16.19 4,96 0.064 65.7 Clear
10:53 48 1617 | 496 | 0063 | 205 *pii‘;‘;gﬁry
Average Linear velocity v = Ki Where *Purged dry at 4.8 gallons.
n

K= Hydraulic Conductivity (ft/min)

i = Gradient (ft/ft)

n = effective porosity

v=[K ft/min. (X) GW elev. ft. (-) GW elev. ft] - 18 Clayfsdt

distance ft . 20 St wisand

V= ft./min, = ft day 25 sand

.3 sand and gravel
Comments: Metals Sample Turbidity = 84 NTU’s. VYOC’s taken on 9/24/14 @ 11:00 a.m. Metals taken on 9/24/14 @
12:40 p.m.  Water level taken on 9/23/14.

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead Generally Top of Casing (TOCC) DTW= Depth to Water




APPENDIX B




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

October 10,2014

Will Martin

Santek Environmental Inc.
650 25th Street NW. Suite 100
Cleveland ™™ 37311

TEL: (423)476-9160
FAX: (423) 479-1952

RE: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual

Dear Will Martin: Order No: 1409M69

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 6  sampleson 9/25/2014 10:15:00 AM
for the analyses presented in following report.

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated
Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies
associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a
project Case Narrative.

AES? certifications are as follows:

-NELAC/Florida Certification number E87582 for analysis of Environmental Water,
soil/hazardous waste, and Drinking Water Microbiology, effective 07/01/14-06/30/15.
-AIHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics,
Inorganics), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental
Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 09/01/15.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Offanhad

Chantelle Kanhai
Project Manager

3030 Mrocidentind Drive + Atlanda, Georgia 30340 » Tel: 7704878177 » Faxt 7704578188 « Toll Prew: 8010.972.4389
www.aczatlanlacom :
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC CHAIN OF CUSTODY Work Order: [ g@ q fl_/{gzq

3080 Presidential Drive, Atlanta GA 30340-3704 ‘ &
TEL.: (770) 457-8177 / TOLL-FREE (800) 9724889 / FAX: {770} 457-8188 s " e G/AYIY mase | o]
ANY: ACORESS: = — — G _
el Wasle Services, Tac | 550 357 StreetWW, Switer | RIS REQUESTED Visit our website
(60, Llrvelowdd, TV '37'3 1 A = S g NS 4 3 www.aesatlanta.com
. - <& T g § Q (_é é af | tocheckonthestatusof]
P (R 323~7/07 ) Y7 —i75a 24399 2 AT forratspieson]
SAMPLEDEY: :.IGNL\':URJ—: o S ot B SN I _QXQ R orders, etc. £
S ats 3] R 3 g
K Hualon Gt e | SHARSIFIINIS :
" SAMPLE D . %.1 % % PRESERVATION (Scc codes) s =
_DATE TIME sl & 28
) M ~e3 XYY (100 Gl | 9% % Yl |0 1] b X
: & A X g0 0] [&w Xl
s | Mw—14 70 250 [ cw | X0t visal Xl Al
) L g4yt i1.57 U8 £ Yo
s | Puphiete Y304 X &1 | M ¥ lel Al XA
] ! \ 1 U i
‘ & Gy {% Cind e
7
5
2
i
I
12
i3
It
RELINOUI:.I—IE.D BY DATETIME |RECEIVED BY 7 DATE/TDME, PROJECT INFORMATION RECEIPT
7/ L{/’/Y 1: ‘ » PROTECT, NAME: ot # of Contad
W /Hw{a_,,,_ Jufhs Hesty  (Fodon bofrivtte beod) LE Aid Somi- o o onie
e I fiege  [EOECLE Antual bt Bt 3214 Tusmaresd Time Requsst
@S Lstre ADDRESS: @ Susdud 5 Business Dys
&3 3 O  2zusines Day Rush
seNDREFORTTC: W ({1 Mpchwn. (O Next Business Day Ruch
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: SHIPMENT METHOD INVOICE TO: O Sume Dy Rush (swth req)
e Canielle K. |2 T oo S
N / f Via: STATE PROGRAM (if any):
. o CLIENT ;@m MAIL COURIER rEn:ma? YN ;.m Y/N
g ﬁ\ép ?m 60‘{' H&ﬁ'){y GREYHOUND  OTHER _____ ... QUOTE# PO DATAPACKAGE: 1 II T IV
SAMPLES RECEIVED AFTER 3PM OR ON SAT]{RDAY ARE CONSIDERED RECEIVED THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY, IF TURNARQUNE TIME 1§ NOT INDICATED, AES WILL PROCEED WITH STANDARD TAT OF SAMPLES.
MPLES ARE DISPOSED 30 DAYS AFTER REPORT COMPLETION UNLESS OTHER ARRANCEMENTS ARE MADE.

MATRIX CODES: A=Airr  GW=Croundwater SE = Sediment SO = Soil  SW = Surthee Water W = Water (Blanks) DW = Drinking Water (Blanks} O = Other {specify)  WW = Waste Werer

PRESERVATIVE CODES:  H+l =Hydrochioricacid+ice  I=leconly N=Nitncacid 35+ =Sulfiricacid+ice S/M+] = Sodium Bisultale/Methanol +icc O = Other (specify)  NA = None
White Copy - Origmal; 'fﬁgw %gp\j SChmt




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.
Project: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Case Narrative

LabiD:  1409M69

The collection times were not listed on the COC for sample "Duplicate”. Based on the matching collection dates, the collection
times were logged in using the same colleciion times provided for sample "MW-FA".
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Analytical Environmental Services, Ine.

Sample/Cooler Receipt Checklist

Client ml}iL@K - Work Order Nwmber / (fp 7/1// é ?
Checklist completed by _——/LQMC’ (D QCLLW 1/96/ ‘f

L

Signature Date

Carrier name: FedEx %APS ___ Courier __ Client__ USMail __ Other

Shipping container/cooler in good condilion? Yes _/ No Not Present
Cuslody seals intact on shipping container/ecoler? Yes No Not Present 7/
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes _ No Not Present __r,/

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? (0°<6°C)* Yes ___/ No
-7 ;€

Cooler #1 3 { c Cooler #2 Cooler 3 Cooler #4 Coolerfts Cooler #6

Chain of custody present? © Yes ﬂl/ No l

Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes _“;/ No

e

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ! No

Samples in proper container/botile? Yes _y/ No

Sample containers intact? Yes W-/ No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes __/ No _

All samples received within holding time? Yes / No

Was TAT marked on the COC? Yes _/ No

Proceed with Standard TAT as per project history? Yes No Not Applicable _/
Water - VOA vials have ze;fo headspace?  No VOA vials subinitted __ Yes _./ No

Water - pH acceplable upon receipt? Yes _/ No Not Applicable __
: Adjusted? Checked by E

7 Sample Condition:  Good _/ Other{Bxplain}
(For diffusive samples or AIHA lead) Is a known blank included? Yes __ No 4/

See Casge Narrative for resolution of the Non-Conformance.

* Samples do rat have to comply with the given range for certain parameters.

WAes server\\Sample Receiptivly Documents\COCs and pH Adjusiment Sheef\Sample_Cooler Recipt_Checklist Revl.otf
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

pate: 10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.

Project: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Dates Report

Lab Order: 1408MEB9
Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date  Prep Date Analys%s Date
1409MB8-001A MW-03 9/24/2014 11:00:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 09/30/2014 09/30/2014
1409MB9-001B MW-03 9/24/2014 11:00:00AM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 09/28/2014 08/30/2014
1408ME9-001C MW-03 9124/2014 11:00:00AM Groundwater Inerganic Aniens by IC 00/25/2014
1408M69-001C MW-03 9/24/2014 11:00:00AM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS}) by SM2540C 09/29/2014 09/28/2014
1408M69-001D MW-03 9/24/2014 11:00:00AM Groundwater Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 10/01/2014 10/01/2014
1409M69-001E MW-03 9/24/2014 11:00:00AM Groundwater  Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 10/01/2014
1408M6E9-001E MW-03 912412014 11:00:00AM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 09/30/2014
1409MB9-001E MW-03 9/24/2014 11:00:00AM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 09/20/2014
1409MB69-001F MW-03 /2412014 11:00:00AM Groundwater Cyanide 09/26/2014 09/26/2014
1409M69-002A MW-63 0/24/2014 12:40:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 09/29/2014 10/01/2014
1408ME9-002A MW-03 9/24/2014 12:40;,00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 08/29/2014 10/01/2014
1408M69-002A MW-03 9/24/2014 12:40:00PM Greundwater TOTAL MERCURY 09/29/2014 09/29/2014
1409ME9-003A MW-1A 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS 09/30/2014 09/30/2014
1409MB9-003B MW-1A 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 09/29/2014 09/30/20%4
1409MBS-003C MW-1A 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater  [norganic Anions by 1C 09/25/2014
1409MB9-003C MW-1A 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 09/28/2014 08/29/2014
1408MB9-0030 MW-1A | 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 10/01/2014 10/01/2014
1408M69-003E MW-1A 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 10/61/2014
1409MB9-003E MW-1A 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 09/30/2014
1409MB9-003E MW-1A 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 09/30/2014
1409MB9-D03F MW1A 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 09/26/2014 09/26/2014
1409MB9-004A MW-1A 9/24/2014 11:59:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 09/28/2014 10/01/2014
1409ME9-004A MW-1A 9/24/2014 11:59:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 09/29/2014 10/01/2014
1409MB9-004A MW-1A 9/24/2014 11:59;00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 09/29/2014 09/2972014
1409ME9-005A DUPLICATE 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 05/30/2014 09/30/2014
1409M68-005B DUPLICATE 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 08/29/2014 09/30/2014
1409MB9-005C DUPLICATE 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater [norganic Anions by IC 09/25/2014
14089MBS-005C DUPLICATE 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 09/29/2014 09/29/2014
1409MB8-0050 DUPLICATE 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater Dissolved Metals by [CP/MS 10/01/2014 10/01/2014
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.

Project: Loudon Co. {Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Dates Report

Lab Qrder: 1408M6E9
Lab Sample [D Client Sample 1D Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date  Prep Date Analysis Date
1409M6B9-005E DUPLICATE 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater  Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 10/01/2014
1408M69-005E DUPLICATE 9/23/2014 2.50:00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Dernand (COD) 09/30/2014
1408M69-005E DUPLICATE 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater Total Crganic Carbon by SM5310B 08/30/2014
1408M69-005F DUPLICATE 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 09/26/2014 09/26/2014
1408MB9-008A DUPLICATE 9/24/2014 11:59:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 09/29/2014 10/01/2014
1408M6E9-006A DUPLICATE 9/24/2014 11:59:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by I[CP/MS 09/29/2014 10/01/2014
1408M69-006A DUPLICATE 9/24/2014 11:59:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 09/29/2014 09/29/204
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

October 10, 2014

Will Martin

Santek Environmental Inc.
650 25th Street NW. Suite 100
Cleveland TN 37311

TEL: (423) 476-9160
FAX: (423) 479-1952

RE: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual

Dear Will Martin: Order No: 1409N05

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 6  samples on 9/25/2014 10:15:00 AM
for the analyses presented in following report.

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated
Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies
associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a
project Case Narrative.

AES’ certifications are as follows:

-NELAC/Florida Certification number E87582 for analysis of Environmental Water,
soil/hazardous waste, and Drinking Water Microbiology, effective 07/01/14-06/30/15.
-ATHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Indusirial Hygiene samples (Organics,
Inorganics), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental
Microbiclogy {Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 09/01/15.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Offadar

Chantelle Kanhai
Project Manager

IR0 Prosidential Prive ¢« Athanta, Georgia 30340 « Tl 7704378177 » Fax: 7704378188 « Toll Free: 800.972.4889
‘.\'\\'\\'u\l,‘:'-lt!4\“.‘[‘&,'4}“1
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC CHAIN OF GJSTODY Work Order: ‘} 9{ 8 ANDS
3080 Presidential Drive, Atlanta GA 30340-3704 ‘c\.j at: a
AES TEL.: (770) 457-8177 / TOLL-FREE (800) 972-4889 / FAX: (770) 457-8188 o ;‘;\’ £ < Date: ?/J,W/ Y puge ( o |
COMPANT. RESS: - € . — —h,
g&ﬂ"'ﬂk (Jaste Seryices, Tac. 50 9‘5“4\*55‘(5@['”1"} Siar qle,. ::g =2 p,?__&:gs REQ%%S z Visit our website
o, ¢ fevedead. TN 273 ] dl S~ ! ‘:{: www.aesatlanta.com
= - » "5 ;3 =l é% “_i o to check on the status of |
PHONE: (L{:}\g}; D.% __7 / o } FAN: (E/B) ‘f?’?“‘ / ¢ S-OL g N E "‘f: & E CE 51;1. é\ \} '°§ your resulis, place bhottle %
SAVPLED BY: R ‘ 'H ujsm :IGNqWWg i ,.\,__ {_Q\_ = :é :.:: S\j :‘écﬁ -E_{'E a’é‘. § orders, etc. Ef
SAMPLED . o G ,ﬁ(& £ SR 2O I3 3
# SAMPLE ID H = ‘3'3' PRESERVATION (See codes)
DATE TIME g ¥ o~
; [rm Brmi; Yhyre] NS | k- W 8Bl gl Dalol At Arpoids 7
> ErpBlagke [19/14] 300 |k W " drong a0l gl far o b q
; MW*-a( Uy 1350 | X VAR vix Mdolyle g
: > ipvM o | Jo éw | IXPXIA /
s | Mag~s), Gy | Vi | Y0 L [ laxlxXi oy Ed
p > 97v | oo % Sl Yl Ly [
7
s
9
10
I
12
i3
14
INQUISHED BY DATE/TDME ‘:_.C’EIVED BY DATETIME| T TRy PROJECT INFORMATION RECEIPT
(VZ)‘K/{/’% Q/J\ V/{Y %@% Q« 9/15%/({ L,gvjm &9 Q'Hr)c:t BJ/WD L_}_ ’lﬂ!; 5%4\ - Total # of Containers
2: P oy  fmomaTE Awwla( G St i Toraaceynd Tims Reauct
& STTE ADDRESS: @ suntad 5 Business Days
50 5 O 2 Business Doy Rush
SEND REPORT TO: /e 1] Map-f{.m- (O Next Business Day Rush
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: @ SHIPMENT METHOD ggﬁgﬁ oM ABGYE) 8 Z;:]:nc Day Rush (auth req.)
! / ViA: ot
‘e'&/%ﬂdﬂ {é’" d ™ I ViA: STATE PROGRAM Gfany):
. CLIENT #edti/ UPS MAIL COURIER Email? Y/ Fax? YN
ﬁy\J %@ ;ec}f{' H 13"“)}{); GREYHOUND  OTHER UCTE #; POM: DATAPACKAGE: [ 1 I 1v

AY ARE CONSIDERED RECEIVED THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY. IF TURNAROUND TIME IS NOT INDICATED, AES WILL FROCEED WITH STANDARD TAT OF SAMPLES,

AMPLES RECEIVED AFTER 32M OR ON SATY,
SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED 30 DAYS AFTER RE
o s A e e e

RT COMPLETION UNLESS OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE,
MATRIX CODES: A= Air GW = Groundwate  SE = Sedimemt S0 = Seil

SW = Surtace Water
PRESERVATIVE CODES:  H+I = Hydrochloricacid+ige [ =Iceonly

N = Nitrie xcid 341 = Sulluric acid +ice  S/AVHI = Sodivm Bisultate/Methanol + ice

W = Water (Blanks) DW = Drinking Water (Blanky) O = Other {specify) WW = Waste Water

O = Cther (specity) NA = None

White Copy - Original: YolT@R® &% Wient




Analytical Knvironmental Services, Inc.

Sample/Cooler Receipt Checklist

Work Order Number / qm/l/ 05/

Chent éj{fl‘\(i%\

Checklist completed by

Date

Carrier name: FedExZ UPS _ Courier__ ChHent  US Mail __ Other

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes \Z No __ Not Present

Custady seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes /' No __. Not Present

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No __ Not Present

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? (0°<6°C)* Yes 7 No

Cooler #il - Cooler#2 __ Cooler#3 ___ Cooler#d _ Coolet#5  Cooler#i6
Chain of custody present? Yes No _

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custedy agrees with sample labels? Yes L/ No __

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes _»( No

Sample containers intact? Yes ° No __

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes \ﬁ No __

All samples received within holding time? Yes No ___

Was TAT marked on the COC? Yes K No __

Proceed with Standard TAT as per project history? Yes No __ Not Applicable,””

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?  No VOA vials submitted Yes / No

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes Z No __ Not Applicable __
Adjusted? Checked by T

Sample Condition: Good o  Other(Explain)

(For diffusive samples or AIHA Jead) [s a known blank included? Yes No‘é

See Case Narrative for resolution of the Non-Conformance.

# Samples do not have to comply with the given range for certain pamineters.

WAes_server\l\Sample Receiptivy Documentsi\COCs and pH Adjustment SheetiSample_Cooler Recipt Checklist Rev[atf
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-0}
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/23/2014 3:50:00 PM
Lab ID: 1409N05-003 Mafrix; Groundwater
R ti ifuti
Analyses Result epfn .mg Qual  Units BatchID Diiution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R276883 1 09/30/2014 20:48 JM
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 403 1 mg/L 196932 1 09/29/2014 11:30 OM
Nitrrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Amimonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L R276943 I 10/01/2014 17:20 Ly
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE YOLATILE ORGANICS SW38011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.208 ug/L 196924 b 09/30/2014 04:52 SH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.052 ug/L. 196924 I 09/30/2014 04:52 SH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 114 60-120 %REC 196924 I 09/30/2014 04:52 SH
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Chioride 23.0 200 mg/L R276614 2 0972572014 13:44 YS
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R276614 1 09/25/2014 12:58 YS
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/T, R276614 1 09/25/2014 12:58 YS
Suifate 220 1.00 mg/L R276614 1 09/25/2014 12:58 YS
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A {SW3B05A)
Manganese BRL 100 ug/L 197033 1 10/01/2014 21:10 MR
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L. 197077 1 10/01/2014 15:30 PF

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4

Chemical Oxygen Demand 156 10.0 mg/L. R276802 1 09/30/2014 11:00 MG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B {(SW5030B)
I,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
I,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 vg/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 f 1670122014 20:32 GK
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 197080 I 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 i 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
1,1-Dichloroethene BRIL 7.0 ug/L. 197080 i 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/l. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range}

BRI Below repotting hmit . 8 Spike Recovery outside limils du= to matrix

H  Holdmng tires for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr 822 case namalive

N Analyte not NELAC cedtifted NC  Notconfirmed

B Analyte detectad in the associated method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Result value } Estimated value detevted below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14
Client: Santek Environmentat Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-01
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LT 2nd Semi-Annual Coltection Date: 9/23/2014 3:50:00 PM
Lab ID; 1409N05-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repfm‘mg Chral  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
2-Hexanone BRL 10 v/l 197080 1 10/01/2014 20;32 GK
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/l, 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Acetone BRL 10 ug/l 97080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Bromochtoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/l. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/T. 197080 1 10/0172014 20:32 GK
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRIL 70 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
c¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 1o ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 g/l 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Tetrachtorocthene BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20;32 GK
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRIL 100 ug/T, 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
trans-1,3-Dichloropropenc BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/T. 1970380 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 26:32 GK
Vinyl acetate BRL {1} ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 884 66.2-120 %REC 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Surr; Dibromoflucromethang 995 79.5-121 %REC 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK
Surr: Toluene-d8 ' 102 77-117 %REC 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:32 GK

Qualifiers: b Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRE. Below reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded
W Analyte not NELAC ceatified

B Anayte detected in the associated metlod blank

> Greater than Result valug

E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
Nam  Se¢ cass namative
NC  Notconfirmed

< Less than Result vatue

b Fstimated value detected betow Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 13-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc., Client Sample ID:  MW-01
Project Name: Loudon Co. {(Matlock Bend} LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 12:10:00 PM
Lab ID: 1409N05-004 Matrix: Groundwater
Renorti ST
Analyses Result epfn ‘mg Qual  Units BatchiD flution Date Analyzed Amnalyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SWa6020A (SW3005A)
Calcium 52700 100 ug/L 196501 t 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Iron 427 100 ug/l. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Magnesium 29800 100 ug/L, 196501 1 10/08/2014 14:32 MR
Potassium 2610 500 ug/L. 196901 1 10/02/2014 17:45 MR
Sodium 8960 500 ug/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L. 196855 1 092972014 12:51 cG
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020A (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/l. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Barium BRL 2.00 mp/L 156901 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 156901 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Cadimium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 156901 1 10/012014 14:32 MR
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Cobalt BRL 0,100 mg/L 196901 1 10/02/2014 17:45 MR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 1432 MR
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/l. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901t 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:32 MR
Qualifiers: + Value exceads maximum contaminant lavel E  Estimated (value above quantitation rangz)

BRL Bealow reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or anglysis excaadad
N Analyte oot NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result valuz

S Spike Recovery outside Hmits dug 10 mamx
Narr  See case narrative
NC  Not confirmed

< Less than Result vafue

1 Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual

Chlient Sample ID:
Collection Date:

MW-1A

8/23/2014 2:50:00 PM

Lab ID: 1409M69-003 Matrix: Groundwater
R ti iluti
Analyses Result ep?r .mg Quat  Units BatchID Dl,lutm" Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM53108
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R276883 1 09/30/2014 19:41 M
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 514 1 mg/L 196932 1 09/29/2014 11:50 OM
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N} BRL 0.200 mg/L R276943 I 10/0122014 17:16 LY
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38011 (SW301n
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.204 ugll 196924 I 0973072014 02:59 SH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0,051 ug/L. 196924 I 09/30/2014 02:59 SH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 60-120 %REC 196924 P 09/30/2014 02:59 sH
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Citoride 55.4 2.00 mg/L R276589 2 0912572014 13:05 YS
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L. R276589 1 (972572014 11:36 YS
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/l, R276589 1 0942572014 11:36 YS
Sulfate 19.2 1.00 mg/L R276589 1 09/25/2014 11:36 YS
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A {SW3005A)
Manganese 17.5 10.0 ug/L 197033 1 10/01/2014 20:13 MR
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/T. 196886 1 (49/26/2014 14:30 P¥
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)  Ed410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L. R276802 1 09/30/2014 11:00 MG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ugfL 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 N
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2084 06:10 NH
1,1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 693072014 06:10 NH
I,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
1, 1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
},1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/l 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
},2-Dichtorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
I,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 0973072014 06:10 NH
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 0943072014 06:10 NH
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL s ug/L 196989 I 08/30/2014 06:10 NH
2-Butanone BRL 10 rg/l, 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH

Qualifiers: . Valus exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRE. Below reporting limit

H  Folding times for preparation or analysis excesded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associzied method blank

> Greater than Resubt value

Estimated (valus above quantitation range)

Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Sez case pamalive
Net confirmed
Less than Result value

Estimated value detevied below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-1A
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/23/2014 2:50.00 PM
Lab ID: 1409M69-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result ch?r!‘mg Qual  Units BatchlD Ditution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limi¢ Factor
APPENDIX I YOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B {SW5030B)
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ught, 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ugil, 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Acetone BRL 10 up/t. 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ugy/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/t. 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Bromodichloromethane BRI, 10 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Bromoforim BRL 10 ug/L 196989 i 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/l 196989 1 09/30/2014 ¢6:10 NH
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/. 196989 1 09/30/2014 0610 NH
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196939 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 196939 1 09/30/2014 05:10 NH
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 196989 T 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 196989 [ 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 I 0%/30/2014 06:10 NH
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 05:10 NH
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 196989 [ 09/302014 06:10 NH
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Methylene chioride BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L. 196989 3 09/3012014 06:10 NH
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 196989 I 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Toluene BRIL 10C0 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L. 196989 b 0943072014 06:10 NH
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 196939 i 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 196989 P 08/30/2014 06:10 NH
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 196989 I 05/30/2014 06;10 NH
Trichiorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 b 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 196989 § 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.2 66.2-120 %4REC 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 105 79.5-121 %%REC 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:10 NH
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.2 77117 2%REC 196989 1 09/3022014 06:10 NH

Quealifiers: *  Value excesds maximum centaminant level

BRE DBelow reporting limit

H  Holding timies for preparation or analysis excesded
Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detecied in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

E  Estimated {valuz ebove quanfitation rangg)
S Spike Recovery outsida limits due to matrix
Narr - See case namrative
NC  Not confirmed

< Less thsn Resnlt valug

j) Estimated vatue detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-1A
Project Name: ILoudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/2412014 11:59:00 AM
Lab ID: 1409M69-004 Matrix: Groundwater
Reportin Diluti
Analyses Result p_ . & Qual Units  BatchID rulton - e Aunalyzed Anslyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)
Calcium 66200 100 ug/l 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:01 MR
Tron 438 100 ug/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:01 MR
Magnesium 28500 100 ug/L 196001 1 10/01/2014 14:01 MR
Potassiwm 7600 500 ug/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 19:41 MR
Sodium 25800 500 ug/L 19690t 1 10/01/2014 14:01 MR
Merecury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mgl 196855 1 0972920141241 CG
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020A (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.60600 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 1401 MR
Arsenic BRL 0.0300 mg/L. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:01 MR
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:0¢ MR
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 196901 1 10/61/2014 14:01 MR
Cadmium BRL 0,003500 mg/l 196901 1 107012014 14:08 MR
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:01 " MR
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L. 196901 l 1070172014 19:41 MR
Copper BRL 0.6100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:01 MR
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/t. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:01 MR
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/l. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:01 MR
Sclenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:01 MR
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/t, 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:01 MR
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:01 MR
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mgfl. 196901 l 10/01/2014 14:01 MR
Zing BRL 0.0200 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:01 MR
Qualifiers: ¢ Value exceads maximum contaminant leval E  Estimated (value above quantitation rangz)

BRL Below reposting limit

H
N
B

>

Helding times for preparation or analysis excesded
Analyte not NELAC certified

Analyte detacted in the associated method blank
Greater than Result valug

S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
Nar  S¢2 case narative
NC  Not confirmed

< Less then Result value

¥ Estimated valus detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sampte ID:  DUPLICATE
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/23/2014 2:50:00 PM
Lab ID: 1409M69-005 Matrix: Groundwater
Renorti —
Analyses Result epfn _mg Qual  Units BatchiD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/l. R276883 1 09/30/2014 19:59 M
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 539 1 mp/L 196932 1 09/292014 11:50 oM
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N} E350.1 (E3S0.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L R276943 1 10/01/2014 17:17 Ly
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE YOLATILE ORGANICS SW8(11 (SW38011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.203 ug/L 196924 1 09/30/2014 03:27 SH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL- 0.051 ug/L 196924 1 09/30/2014 03;27 SH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 60-120 2eREC 196924 1 09/30/2014 03:27 SH
Inorganic Anions by IC  E£300.0
Chloride 5719 2,00 mg/L R276589 2 09/25/2014 13:20 YS
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R276589 i 09/25/2014 11:51 YS
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L. R276589 I 0972572014 L1:5t YS
Sulfate 196 £.00 mg/L R276589 1 09/25/2014 11:51 YS
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)
Manganese 17.2 10.0 ug/L. 197033 i 10/01/2014 20;19 MR
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 196886 T 092672014 14:30 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L R276802 1 09/30/2014 £1:00 MG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS S8SW38260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL {1 ug/L 196989 1 {09/30/2014 06:38 NI
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane BRL 200 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ugiL 196989 1 093072014 06:38 NH
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 0943072014 06:38 NH
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 (9/30/2014 06:38 NH
I,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 196989 1 05/3072014 06:38 NH
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ugll, 156989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
},4-Dichlorebenzene BRL 75 ug/L 196989 1 09/3072014 06:38 NH
2-Butanone BRL 10 ng/L 196989 1 (09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds maxdimum contaminant level E  Estimated (value abave quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for prepazation or analysis exceaded
N Analyte not NELAC centified

B Analyte detected in the associzted method blank

> Grester than Result valise

Spike Recovery outside limits due te matrix

$2¢ case namative
Net confirmed

Eess than Result value

Estimated valus detectad below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Tne, Client Sample 1ID:  DUPLICATE
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/23/2014 2:50:00 PM
Lab ID: 1409M69-005 Matrix: Groundwater
Amnalyses Result Repf)rt.mg Qual  Units BatchID Dllut“-m Date Analyzed Anabyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX 1 VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SWS5030B)
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L, 196989 1 093042014 06:38 NH
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/l. 196989 1 0943072014 06:38 NH
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 196589 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 196989 1 0913072014 06:38 NH
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 196589 I 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 156989 I 0973072014 06:38 NH
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 196989 t 05/30/2014 0638 NH
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/E 196989 3 0%/30/2014 0638 NH
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/t. 196989 i 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 vg/L 196983 I 09/30/2014 0638 NH
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 g/t 196989 i 09/30/2014 0638 NH
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/l, 196989 i 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Chloroform BRI 10 ug/l 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L, 196989 1 09/3012014 06:38 NH
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene BRL 0 ug/L 196989 1 09/30R2014 06:38 NH
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 097302004 06:38 NH
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 093072014 06:38 NH
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Ethylbenzene BRL 00 ug/k. 196989 1 0973072014 06:38 NH
lodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/201 4 06:38 NH
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Styrene BRL 100 ugf/l. 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 MNH
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 196939 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Toluene BRL 1000 up/L 196989 1 09/3072014 06:38 NH
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L. 196989 1 0973072014 06:38 NH
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 196989 b 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 0973072014 06:38 NH
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 156989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL {i] ug/L 196989 1 0973072014 06:38 NH
Viny] acetate BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 09/3012014 06:38 NH
Vinyl chioride BRL 20 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Xylenes, Totat BRI 10000 g/l 196989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84.8 66.2-120 %REC 196989 1 0973072014 06:38 NH
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 106 79.5-121 94REC 196989 1 0943072014 06:38 NH
Surr: Toluene-d8 08.4 77-117 %REC 156989 1 09/30/2014 06:38 NH
Qualifiers: * Vilue excesds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value shove quaniitation rangg)
BRL Below reporting limit 5 Spike Recovery outside limits dus to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excesded Nar  Bee case namative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result valug
> Greater than Result value T Estimated value detected balow Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, In¢

Date:

10-Oct-14

Client:

Santek Environmental Inc.

CHent Sample ID:  DUPLICATE

Projeet Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 92472014 11:59:00 AM
Lab ID: 1409M69-006 Matrix: Groundwater
R i Diluti
Analyses Result CPOrting il Units  BatchiD U™ hate Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)
Caleium 64600 t00 vg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:08 MR
Iron BRL 100 ug/LL 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:08 MR
Magnesium 27800 100 ug/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:08 MR
Potassium 7300 500 ug/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 19:47 MR
Sodiom 24500 500 ug/L. 196901 i 10/01/2014 §4:08 MR
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0,00200 mg/L E9G855 1 09/29/2014 12:43 CcG
APPENPIX I METALS SW6020A (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L, 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:08 MR
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 196901 [ 10/01/2014 14:08 MR
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:08 MR
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 196901 1 10/0172014 14.08 MR
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/T, 19690t 1 £0/01/2014 14:08 MR
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 196901t 1 1070122014 14:08 MR
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/0172014 19:47 MR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/l. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14,08 MR
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/l 196501 1 L0/01/2014 14:.08 MR
Nickel BRL 0,100 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:08 MR
Selenium BRL 0.01C0 mgA, 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:08 MR
Silver BRL 0.0500 mgfl 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:08 MR
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14.08 MR
Vanadium BRIL 0.0100 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:08 MR
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/i. " 196501 1 10/01/2084 14:08 MR
Qualifiers: *  Valuz exceeds madimum contamanant lavel E  Estimated {valus above quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H
N
B

>

Holding timas for preparation or analysis exceaded
Analyte not NELAC certified
Analyte detected in the associated method blank

Greater than Resuli value

3 Spike Recovery outsidz limits due to matrix
Nar  See case narrative
NC  Notcenfirmed

< Less than Result value

h) Estimated value detectad below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmentat Ing.

Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual

Client Sample ID: MW-(2

Collection Date:

9/24/2014 10:12:00 AM

Lab ID: 1409N05-005 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repl-:ll't.lllg Qual  Units BatchIb Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Qrganic Carbon (TOC) by SM53108
Organic Carbon, Total 1.84 1.00 mg/L R276883 i 09/30/2014 21:03 M
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 109 1 mg/L, 156932 1 0972972084 11:50 OM
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Amimonia {As N} BRL 0.200 mg/L R276943 t 10/01/2014 17:21 LY
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE YOLATILE ORGANICS 8wW38011 {SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.202 ug/L 1969244 I 09/30/2014 05:48 SH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.05t ug/L 196924 1 09/30/2014 0548 SH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 60-120 9%REC 196924 1 09/30/2014 05:48 SH
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Chloride 2.67 1.00 mg/L R276614 1 09/25/2014 13:13 ¥S
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L, R276014 i 09/25/2014 13:13 YS
Nitrogcn, Nitrate (As N) BRI 10.0 mg/L. R276614 i 09/25/2014 13:13 Y8
Sulfate BRL 1.00 mg/L R276614 i 09/25/2014 13:13 YS
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW30054)
Manganese 105 10.0 ug/L 197033 1 10/01/2014 21:16 MR
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 197077 1 10/01/2014 15:30 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L R276302 1 09/30/2014 £1:00 MG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW3260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 I 10/0172084 21:49 GK
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 197080 i 10/012014 21:49 GK
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 vg/l 197080 1 10/0172014 21:49 GK
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
1,1-Dichlorgethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 2149 GK
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/012014 21:49 GK
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 l 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/20t4 21:49 GK
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5 vg/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 21,49 GK
Qaalifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRE  Below reporting limiy S Spike Recovery cutside {imits du¢ to matrix
H  Holdmg times for preparation or analysis exceaded Nam  See case namative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmad

B Analyte detectad in the associzted method blank

> Greater than Result vahse

Less than Result value

Estimated vatue detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14
Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample II;  MW-02
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 92472014 10:12:00 AM
Lab ID: F409N05-005 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rel)?”,mg Qual  Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX 1 VOLATILE ORGANICS SW3260B {SW5030B)
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 0 ug/L 197080 1 10/012014 21:49 GK
Acetone BRL 1] up/l. 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ugfl, 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Bromodichioromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/l 191080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Carbon disuifide BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/0172014 21:49 GK
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 21.49 GK
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/T. 197080 1 10/0172014 21:49 GK
Chlorocthane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 197080 I 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/l. 197080 I 10012014 21:49 GK
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ugfi. 197080 I 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 I 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Ethylbenzene BRI, 700 ugll 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Methylene chioride BRL 5.0 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Tetrachlotoethene BRL 50 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L. 197080 1 16/01/2014 2§:49 GK
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRI 100 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Trichloroethene BRE 5.0 ug/L. 197080 1 10/0E/2014 21:49 GK
Trichlorofiuoromethane BRL 10 og/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/l 197080 1 10/012014 21:49 GK
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 up/L, 197080 t 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84.5 66.2-120 %REC 197080 1 107082014 21:49 GK
Surr: Dibromeflueromethane 954 79.5-121 %REC 197080 I 10/01/2014 21:49 GK
Surr; Toluene-d8 100 77-157 %REC 197080 t 10/06/2014 21:49 GK

Quealifiers: ’

Value exceads maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting Limit

H
hi
B

>

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte not NELAC centified
Analyte ditected in the associated method blank

Greater then Result value

E  Estimated (value shove quantitation rangs}
S Spike Recovery outside limits duz to matrix
Narr  Sea case narrative
NC Mot confirmed
< Less than Result value

T Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-02
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 12:20:00 PM
Lab ID: 1409N05-006 Matrix: Groundwater
R ti Dilutio
Analyses Result ep?r -mg Qual Units BatchiD PO pate Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)
Calcium 1710 100 ug/L 196501 \ 10/0172014 14:38 MR
[ron BRL 100 ug/L. 196501 1 10/0172014 14,38 MR
Magnesium 1380 100 ug/L 196901 1 10/0122014 14:38 MR
Potassium 2450 500 ug/l 196501 1 100272014 17:51 MR
Sodium 2210 500 ug/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:38 MR
Mercury, Total SWT470A (SWT7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 196855 1 09/292014 12:53 CG
APPENDIX T METALS SW6020A {SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L. 196901 1 10/31/2014 14:38 MR
Arsenic BRL 0.0560 mg/L 196901 I 10/012014 14:38 MR
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:38 MR
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 196901 1 100172014 14:38 MR
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 196901 I 10/01/2014 1438 MR
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/l. 196901 1 100172014 14:38 MR
Cabalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/0272014 17:51 MR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 1438 MR
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:38 MR
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:38 MR
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:38 MR
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:38 MR
Thaltium BRL 0.00200 g/l 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:38 MR
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:38 MR
Zmc 0.271 0.0200 mg/L 196901 i 10/31/2014 14;38 MR
Queatifiers: ¥ Value exceads maximum contaminaat level E  Estimated (valuz above quantitation range}

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparaiion of analysis exceaded
N Amlytenot NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

§  Spike Recovery outsidz limits due to matrix
Nar  See case namative
NC  Not confirmed

< Less than Resuvlt value

) Estimated value detactad balow Reperting Limit
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Analytieal Environmental Services, Inc Date;  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 92472014 11:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 1409M65-001 Matrix: Groundwater
Reoortl Tuti
Analyses Result CP?! .mg Qual  Units BatchiD DE ution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Oirganic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R276883 1 09/30/2014 19:26 M

Residue, Dissolved (FDS) by SM2540C

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 7 1 mg/L 196932 1 09/29/2014 11:50 OM
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N} E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L R276943 1 10/01/2014 17:15 LV
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE YOLATILE ORGANICS SW38011 {SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.203 ug/L 196924 1 09/30/2014 02:31 SH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.051 ug/L 196924 1 09/30/2014 02:31 SH
Sumr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 60-120 YREC 196924 1 09/30/2014 02:31 SH

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Chloride 13.3 1.00 mg/L R276589

1 09/25/2014 11,22 Y5
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R276589 1 09/25/2014 1122 YS
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R276589 092502014 11:22 YS
Sulfate 1.40 1.00 mg/l, R276589 i 09/25/2014 11:22 Y8
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)
Manganese 150 10.0 ugft, 197033 i 10/01/2014 19;42 MR
Cyanide S5W9014 (SW3014C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 196886 1 09/26/2014 14:30 PF

Chentical Oxygen Demand (COD)} E410.4

Chennical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L R276802 1 09/30/2014 1§:00 MG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW3260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 16 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
L, 1,1-Trichlorocthane BRL 200 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 046 NH
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L §96989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 196989 1 (973072014 04:46 NH
1,2-Dichlorocthane BRL 50 ug/I. 19698% 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ' BRL 75 ug/L. 196989 1 0973072014 04:46 NH
2-Butanone BRL 10 up/L 156989 1 09/3072014 04:46 NH
Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range}

BRL Below reporting limit 3 Spike Revovery outside limits due to matrix

H  Helding times for preparation or analysis exceadad Narr  Ses case narrative

N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed

B Analyte detectad in the associated method blank < Less than Result valus

> Greater than Result valuz ) Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 11:00:00 AM
LabID: 1409M69-001 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result  “PUHOE ) Units  Batehip  DUMOM 4 te Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I YOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/12014 04:46 NH
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Acetone BRL 10 ug/E 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 (9/30/2014 04:46 NH
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 156989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/l. 196989 L 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Bromoform BRL 10 g/l 156989 1 0973072014 G546 NH |
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 6446  NH
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 v/l 156989 1 09/30720t4 04:46 NH
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 50 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 0446 NH
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Chiloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 0973072014 04:46 NH
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH |
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 0973072014 0446 NH
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 196989 1 0943012014 04:46 NH
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L, 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Dibromochloromethane ' BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 093072014 04:46 NH
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 0943072014 04:46 NH
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 196989 - 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Iedomethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/3012014 04:46 NH
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 09/3072014 04:46 NH
Styrene BRL to0 ug/lL 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH ;
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 09302014 04:46 NH ‘
TFoluene BRL 1000 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 0446 NH
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 0973072014 04:46 NH
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 196589 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 09302014 04:46 NH
Trichlorofiucromethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 (94302014 04:46 NH
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/l, 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L. 196989 1 (973072014 04:46 NH
Kylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/l, 196589 1 09/30/2014 (4:46 NH
Surr; 4-Bromofliorobenzene 26.2 66.2-120 %REC 196989 1 0973072014 04:46 NH
Surr; Dibromofluoromethane 104 79.5-121 3,REC 156989 1 0973072014 04:46 NH
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.6 77-117 FREC 156989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
|
|
|
Qualifiers: * Value exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above queniifation rangg)
BRL Below reporting limit 5 Spike Recovery oulsids limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Narr  See case pamative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the asseciated methed blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value I Estimated valuz detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample 1D: MW-03
Projeet Name: Loudon Co, (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annunal Collection Date: 9/24/2014 12:40:00 PM
LabID: 1409M69-002 Matrix: Groundwater
Reporti Dilutio
Analyses Resuit ep?l .mg Qual Units  BatchlD ROy ate Analyzed Anabyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6a020A (SW3005A)
Calcium 1270 100 ug/L 196901 B 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Tron BRL 100 ug/L. 196901 ; 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Magnesium 620 100 ug/L. 196901 1 10/01/2014 19:15 MR
Potassium 651 500 ug/l. 196901 3 10/01/2014 19:15 MR
Sodium 10100 500 ug/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 13;17 MR
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SWT7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/E 156855 1 09/29/2014 12:39 CG
APPENDIX I METALS SWa020A (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L. 196501 i 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L. 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 19:15 MR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196501 1 §0/01/2014 13:17 MR
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/l. 196901 1 10/01/2084 13:17 MR
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/l 196901 1 F0/01/2084 13:17 MR
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 0012084 13087 MR
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/. 196901 1 10/012014 1317 MR
Thalium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2084 13:17 MR
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/l 196901 1 1040122014 13:17 MR
Zing BRL 0.0200 mg/l 196901 1 10/0172014 13:17 MR
Qualifiers: v Value excesds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value ahove quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceedad

N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Anzlyte detected In the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

5  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matnx
Narr  Se2 case nartative
NC  Neot confirmed
< Less than Result value
J Estimzted value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 2:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1409N05-001 Matrix: Aqueous
rti Diluti
Analyses Result ch?l ‘_mg Qual  Units  BatchID PO pate Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B

Organic¢ Carbon, Total 1.98 1.00 mg/L. R276883 1 093072014 20:19 M
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW30054)
" Calcium BRL 100 up/l 196901 1 10/012014 19:52 MR
Iron BRL 100 ug/L. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Magnesium BRL 100 ug/L. 196901 1 10/0172014 14:14 MR
Potassium BRL 500 ug/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14: 14 MR
Sodium BREL 500 ug/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 28 1 ng/l 156932 1 09/29/2084 11:50 oM
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N} E350.1 (E350.1)

Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/l R276943 1 10/01/204 17:18 Lv
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SwW8011 (SYW801D)

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.207 agfl 196924 1 09/30/2014 03:55 SH

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.052 ug/L 196924 1 09/30/2014 03:55 SH

Surr: 4-Bremofluorobenzene 111 60-120 SeREC 196924 1 09/30/2014 0355 SH

Mercury, Total SWT470A (SWT470A)

Mercury ’ BRL 0.00200 mg/L 196855 1 09/29/2014 12:44 CG
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0

Chloride BRL 1.00 mg/L R276614 L 09/25/2014 13:28 YS

Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R276614 1 09/25/2014 13:28 YS

Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R276614 1 09/25/2014 13:28 YS

Suliate BRL 1.00 mg/L. R276614 1 (942502014 13;28 Y5
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A {(SW30054)

Manganese BRL 10.0 ug/L 197033 1 10/01/2014 20:57 MR
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)

Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 196886 1 972652014 14:30 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4

Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L R276802 1 (9/30/2014 11:00 MG
APPENDIX 1 VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SWS5030B)

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. E97080 i 10/01/2014 19:42 GK

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds maximum contaminent level E  Estimated (value ahove quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Graater than Result value

§  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Warr  S¢e case naniative

NC  Notconfirmed

< Less than Result value

3 Estimated value detected below Repoding Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Envirenmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK

Project Name: Loudon Co. (Mattock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 2:45:00 PM

Lab ID: 1409N05-001 Matrix: Aqueous

Aualyses Result Rep?rt_mg Qual Units  Batchlb Dilution Date Analyzed Analyse

Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 100172014 19:42 GK
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 v/l 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
1, 1-Dichlorocthene BRL 70 ugf/L, 197080 1 E0/0172014 19:42 GK
1,2,3-Frichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK.
{,2-Dichlorobenzens BRL 600 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
1,2-Dichleropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/l. 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Acetone BRL 1] ug/L 197080 £ 10/01/2014 19:42 GK.
Acrylonilrilc BRL 10 ug/L 197080 i 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 F0/0122014 §9:42 GK
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/0122014 19:42 GK
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Bromomethane BRL 10 ugf/LL 197080 1 10/01/2084 19:42 GK
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L, 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Chlorobenzene BRL 1o ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 £9:42 GK
Chlorocthane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 L0120 1942 GK
Chloromethane BRIL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 £0/0122014 19:42 GK
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 £9:42 GK
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 197080 1 10/012014 19:42 GK
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L, 197080 { 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/0172014 19:42 GK
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Tetrachlorocthene BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19;42 GK
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 15:42 GK
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene BRL 100 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 [0/0172014 19:42 GK
trans- 1 4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 vg/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK

Qualifiers: * Value exceads maximum contaminant level

BR1. Below reposting himat

H  Helding timas for preparation or analyss exceaded

Analyte not NELAC cetified
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

Estimated {value above quanhtation rangs)
Spike Recovery outside limits due to matix
822 case namative

Not confinved

Less than Result value

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14
Client: Saniek Environmental Tne. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 2:45:00 PM
Lab Ib: 1409N05-001 Matrix: Aqueous
Reportin Diluti
Analyses Result {1. ' X g Qual TUnits  BatchID tution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW5030B)
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/l. 197080 1 10/01/2014 -] 942 GK
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 uglL 197080 1 100120141942  GK
Sure: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 93.8 66.2-120 %REC 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane 983 79.5-121 %REC 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Surr: Toluene-d38 94.8 77-117 %REC 197080 1 10/01/2014 19;42 GK
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020A (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 196901 H 1070172014 14:14 MR
Bariwuin BRL 2.00 mg/L 196901 i 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Beryllium BRI -0.00400 mg/L. 196901 i 19/0122014 14:14 MR
Cadmiunt BRL 0.00500 mg/L 196901 ; 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/T, 196501 I 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Cobalt BRL 0.01C0 mg/L. 196901 ] 10/01/2014 19:52 MR
Copper BRL 0.0i00 mg/L 96901 I 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 196901 1 16/01/2014 14:14 MR
WNickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg 196901 1 104012014 1414 MR
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/t. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L. 196901 1 16/01/2014 14:14 MR
Vanadium BRI. 0.0100 mg/L 196531 1 1040172014 14:14 MR
Zing BRL 0.0200 mg/L. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Qualifiers: * Valp exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {(value above quantitation range)

BRL Below reposting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte deteited in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

5 Spike Recovery vulside limits dve to matmix
Nar  8ee case narrstive
NC  Notconfimmed

< Less than Result value

T Estmated valuz detected below Reparting Limit
Page 5 of 15




Analytical Environmental Services, In¢ Date:  10-Oct-14
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample 1D:  EQUIP. BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) L¥ 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 3:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1409N05-002 Matrix: Agueous
1 " —
Analyses Result  REPOHNE o 0 Units Batehip  DiMYOM pie Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organie Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/l R276883 1 09/30/2014 20:32 M
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A) )
Calcium BRL 100 ug/L 19650t i 10/01/20t4 14:26 MR
Iron BRL 100 ug/L 19650t f 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Magnesium BRL 100 ug/L 196901 I 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Potassium BRL 500 ug/L. 196901 ; i0/01/2014 14:26 MR
Sodium BREL 500 ug/L. 196501 I 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 19 t mg/L 196932 1 092972014 11:50 oM
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N} E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L R276943 1 10/01/2014 1T7:9 LV
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SwW8011 (SW38011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.199 ug/L. 196924 1 09/30/2014 04:24 SH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ng/L. 196924 1 09/30/2014 04;24 SH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 60-120 2aREC 196924 1 09/30/2014 04:24 SH
Mercury, Total SWT4T0A (SW74704A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 196855 1 09/29/2014 12:11 CG
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Chloride BRL 1.00 mg/L. R276614 1 09/25/2014 12:43 YS
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R276614 1 09/25/2014 12:43 YS
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R276614 1 097252014 12:43 YS
Sulfate BRL 1.00 mg/L R276614 1 09/25/2014 12:43 YS
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)
Manganesc BRL 10.0 ug/L. 197033 1 10/01/2014 21.03 MR
Cyanide SW5014 (SW2010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 196386 1 09/26/2014 14:30 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 11.1 10.0 mg/L R276802 1 09/30/2014 11:00 MG
APPENDIX 1 VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 I 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
I,1,1-Trichtorocthane BRL 200 ug/l 197080 k 10/01/2014 20:07 GK

Qualifiers: + Valuz exceads maximum contaminznt level

BRL. Below reporiing linut

H  Holding times for preparation of analysis exceadad
N Analyte not NELAC cartified

B Anaslyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

§  Spike Recovery cutside limits due to matnx

Nar  See case namative

NC  Not confirmed

< Less than Result value

¥ Estimated valve detected below Repadting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample ID:  EQUIP. BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Colleetion Date: 9/24/2014 3:00:00 PM
Lab 1D 1406N05-002 Matrix: Agueous
Analyses Result Rep?rfkmg Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Linikt Factor
APPENDIX I YOLATILE ORGANICS SW3260B (SW50308)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/l 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 197030 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK.
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/l. 197080 1 1040172014 20:07 GK
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRIL 600 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 197080 t 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
1,4-Dichiorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 197080 L 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 E0/01/2084 20:07 GK
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Acetone BRL 10 ug/l. 197080 1 1070172014 20:07 GK
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ugft, 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 197080 1 [0/01/2014 20:07 GK
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 1070172014 20:07 GK
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/l. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20;07 GK
Bromoform BRI 10 ug/l, 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 106/01/2014 20:07 GK
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/0172014 20:07 GK
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 50 ug/L. 197080 1 16/01/2014 20:07 GK
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 197030 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/l 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Chioroform BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/T. 197030 1 16/01/2014 20:G7 GK
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/0172014 20:07 GK
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 100172014 20:07 GK
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/l 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 197630 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
lodomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Methylene chioride BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20,07 GK
Tetrachloroethene BRI, 5.0 ug/L 157080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/l. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRI 10 ug/L 197080 1 10012014 20:07 GK
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK.
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 E0/01/2084 20,07 GK
Qualifiers: ¥ Value excesds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitalien range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits dua to matrix
H  Holding times for preparaton or analyss exceedad Nam  Sea ¢ase namative
N Analyte not NELAC ¢eriified NC  Notconfirmed
B Anzlyte detected in the associsted methed blank < Less thzn Result value
> Greater than Result value ¥ Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIP. BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 3;00;00 PM
Lab Ib; 1409N05-002 Matrix: Agqueous
Analyses Result Rep?“,"'g Qual Units  BatchID D{lutlon Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L E97080 t 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 197080 t 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 339 66.2-120 BREC 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Surr; Dibromofluoromethane 922 79.5-121 %REC 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.4 77-117 SaREC 197080 1 10/01/2084 20:07 GK
APPENDIX I METALS SWa020A (SW3005A)
Antimony BRI 0.00600 mg/E 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 1426 MR
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
BeryHium BRL 0.00400 mg/L. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 196901 1 10/0172014 14:26 MR
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 156901 1 1040172014 14:26 MR
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/l. 196901 i 10/02/2014 £7:30 MR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L E96901 3 10/012014 14:26 MR
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 196901 t 10/012014 14:26 MR
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L. 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Thaltium BRL 0.0020¢ mg/L. 196501 1 £0/0172014 14:26 MR
Vanadium BRL 0.0tC0 mg/L 196901 1 FO/O1/2084 14:26 MR
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/t. 196901 1 10/0172014 14:26 MR
Qualifierss ‘ Value exceads magmum ¢ontaminant level E  Estimated {(valve zbove quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or anzlysis exceedad
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte datected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

S Spike Recovery outside limits duz to matrix

Narr

NC  Not confinmed

K2 case narranive

< Less than Result value

1 Estimated valuz detecied below Reporting Limit
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LOUDON COUNTY

COMPUANCE WELL
MOMTORING WELL £1
AITS 3291 1103485 32197 | 92097 33208 f
Arcrony & 1 % 5 5 ]
Arssne 50 4 2 20 2 )
Ezrum 2009 EX] =) &) 3 2000
Beryium 4 4 4 4 4 4
Cadmrrm 5 3 5 H 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 [ 5 5
Chremim 100 1 1 1 g ) it 105 100 100 10 100 0¥ 100 103 1 ) 100 100 100 100 1, 1ta 103 109 107 1] 107
Cobst MA 1 i0 1 2 ig 10 10 10 1 1 10 g 1 19 100 100 10 10 10 10 10 1 10 10 i ad
Coppar A 10 17 1 13 192 10 ] 135 102 100 100 10¢ a0 100 1048 oo 10 10 10 10 10 1 10 19 10 ke
Flucricis?"” 4 005 005 020 [F) 5 4 4 4 4 02 40 40 40 40 40 - 40 40 40 10 40 4 40 4 %0 40 40
Lead 115 E] 2 i () =0 %0 50 1] E5) 1] &) 50 50 = 50 ) 50 50 15 15 15 1 15 5 15 15 5
Vareary 2 a2 05 i i 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 F3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 F Fl 2 2
ket 100 batl 22 2 10 103 100 103 103 163 102 109 160 100 100 107 100 f155) 100 10 100 108 10) 1M 108 100 169 100
et 0 F] P x 10 10 1o 10 0 ] 0 1 18 10 10 10 1 10 10 10 19 10 10 10 10 10 0 10
Styer 50 [ 3 5 &0 ) 29} E5 = =0 50 50 = 50 3] = 5Q G E] 50 0 () =0 = ] i) % E3l
Thatr F] 1 2 Z 2 z 2 F 2 2 2 F z z F 2 Fl 2 2 z z 3 2 2 2
Vanadum HA 13 Fil 1 10 278 10 10 05 30 10 10 10 10 100 100 10 9 10 0 i 10 10 10 0 0 10 10
Irc 15000 110 2 i) £0 Z i3 313 a 187 190 £ 10 E=5) 4 F= 61 £ 351 344 133 25 =1 7.0 P} 552 786 B0 20 | 26700 | 3350 | 050 | 4250 | 2350 0 00 Fok] 200 200 200 200 A0
1= TREATMENT TECRN-QUE ACTION LEVEL
§= HATIONAL SECONDARY DRIKKNG WATER STARDARD
* PARAVETER HOT TESTED FOR
“RESAMPLE DATE
“"ALL DATA I UGR EXCEPT FLUCRIDE (MG1)
ORGANC 32384 S04 7ANEE 1084 12134 36285 193065 41255 11286 32187 32087 051998 102083 3.46.93 9693 932340 964q 428401 42103 53303 4-P3L4 S22 4GS RIS 3406 EA005 190405 Fppa? £9-10T 32763 130 2403 18103 4640 10-5-4 1441 19811 30417 18:2:82 32713 82413 32414 32314
Aetone 53} KD No [T ) N 5] ko nD KD [ [ o 0 [55) xo 2] ND KD no KD KO KD £ 10 5] 10 5] KD 55 (] i o ] HO [E3] [ KD KD LD [ [55) Ko
Acryloniia KD 18 KD KD 15 KD KO kD kD KD KO 55} w0 L #D 5] 0 KD LD 5+ KD KO 1D |55 1D LD 1o "o 5o} 5 KD no 0 5] 5] 1o w0 Ko KD Lo 5+ 5o} Ko
Benzera Lo KO KD 5 5 KD KD to L] %] 5] KD 10 Lo KO 1o "0 L] L] s} no 5] KD KO LD D 5+ ) KD Ko ND 5] [T} D X0 KD KD Lo 15 #D 5]
Brumochicrome Sang 1o no KO KD nR KO Lo tiD LD 1D o o HD B KD 1o ) [T} X9} Ko 1o [ KD KD LD "o KD 1D KD ] N KD KD 1o 5o} KD Lo o LD D o
Bramed chioromat Lo 131 ki ho (L] 8] ho Ho Ko HD Ho G+ kO Hi =] kD =) ] KD ) ho no KD KD o he KD ho KD Ko (o] h ho K 2] ko ho ho no ho KO
Bromodsm, Trbmeomethans 1D Gl KO [ no LD 1] no 1D HD ne o LD KO nO KD 1) NE n0 ho L] [ [} 553 KD 53 o 5} O 53 253 [ 23] rD 53 KD 5 0] "o Eol [ 5}
Carbon dissBim 1o KD KD 53 Lo hD ] 5D KD 0 N [ KO Ko KD kD Ko no T 0 1o e 1D KD Ko LD KD Ka Ko 5 5] 57} KD KO KD 15 Lo 157 0 KD 1o
Carbon teyacitoriss KO 5] KD 5o 1D Lo Lo 0 KD 0 Lo 1o KD HD [ ND nD KD O o no HD s} KD KO KD 1D KO 5] D na 5] KD Mo 5} LD Lo o] N0 KO K0
Chisrebenzens Ho (5] kD KD kD KD he o KD Ho hi KO Ko (o] (5] kD £+ ne N ki Lt no KD (5] K KD HD 15 [it) Ho (5] bl KO KD (5] D o ho KD hD KD
Chivegnthana; Bt cHiuride ND (&8 he 1o (&) Ko [} kD hD kD KO 0 KO w (5] 1) ho |5l KO (5] nD NO Ko Ko W KD w0 KD e Hi 1] NO KD KD ho o ho ko H KD KD
Chierfurn, Tricharemehane L) (S [Sr] KO (L] hD i) KD [Le] vl (5] s KO NG KD [£1] [ 1D KD o no KD kD no ho () hD Ko (5] nD 15 Ko K [E) ho K NO Lo ] hix "o
Doremacieromettans; CHosdtcomomsthare 0 KD 5 ] Ko KD N KD KD KD KD 0 |50 nD LD 2] Ko 2o} KO w0 5} 155} Ko no ] Ll KD 5] 5] 5] ku KD 2] L] no Ko KO Ko KO L el
1.2-Diroma-3chicropropare, DECP 1G] KD KD KD 1D KD NG kp [ KD 1D 0 5+ 53 KD &) KD KO KD i N0 5] KO KO [} x0 KD KD KD 1O MY KD 10 10 o 54 ] ko Lo 5 KD
1.2-Diromostara KD KD [ KO 2} 5] sO KD jhs) KD 15} Ko KD KD 10 TS KD 10 KD KD 155} 5] KO Ko 5} ) Ko Lo KD 1D i1} KD 19 53] KD 5 5] to o 5} K
o-DisHordbenzers; 12-Dichiarcbengesa 1] o] 5] Ko 5] 5] 5 KO o KO KO [l "o KD [Ta) ho KD 25} KD 1] 5] o KD HD 1o Ko Ko 1o 1D ) 1D KD 10 10 KD KD 0 5} 1D KB
pDcHorobentere, 1 ¢ Dekionedenz ane Np KD o HO =0 5 Ko LD KD KD KD Ko W 5 O 05 0 23} [ X} o " 2] KD KO KD o KD KD D KD Mo KD 10 5] kD KD (5] ) 5} LD KO
tara-1 4A-Dichiore Z2nitra [t ] KD Ho ko ho Ko KO Ko KD [ hD KO KD LD i [1ie] WD Ko KD ko (25 (& KD (5] ho ND KD 15 Ho KD ] L] Ko ol RO ho KD Ko Ko o wo
1.1-DinkiotctFara, Edyidene ciiosds, Efpidene dohionids [ 5] KD il KD hHO = KO ho HO 55 Ko kiy KD (B LD (o] WO hO no [£1] (L) [ 2] KD (A NO KD ho N el KD [13] (L) HO el &) KD KD ho o RO W
12-Dickorortane, Ethplene dohiorde KO Ko ol ] no il KD KO iy (54 Ho KO KD LD (5] o KO Lo Lo ho [+ no KD (5] wo KD LD Ko ho Ko ho ho NO g (&) wo (L] ko Ko 5] KD
1, 1-Dichicres fyiena; 1,1-Dercrnethens; Viry™s eiierida KD no frinl 7] KO no 15 KD N KD KD KO [Ev] (5] 5] ] KD KO ho (5] ND Ho no KD 573 ND Lo o KD KO ho i) Ho 5% [E1] HD 0 ] KD Ki) (5]
o1 2-Dehiurssty'ens; 05-1.2-Dickiorostene KD LD NO KD KO ol KO W N KD KD KD D D 53] %0 KD KO Ko b0 ) o KD L} e 5} KO Lo KD o] Ko w0 no ] 5] HO w0 ko Ko 5] Ke
tans-1 2-Dickiceosfyfene; rans-1, 2 Dickioresthens. 2+ 1o %) KD ) na 2] ho D LD KD KD D 1D N X0 KD ] KO 0 Es} 0 KO KD LD 6D [} 5 KO KD &) ] 10 KD Lo o D to KO 53 [
1. 2Detioropropana; Propyars dohisrds 5] KO o KD KO na ~D ho KD KD Ko KD #H0 10 Lo 153 KO KD [ L) Ko "o 53] [ KD *0 KD 5] KO KD KD KD Ko ] (5] o 5 ) KO Ko wD
51 3Diiornpropiee ho +a hQ (o4 n KD ho KD KD KD i ht Lo ho (A ko KD KD (53 o KD 353 KD KD ho ND hD ho KD 1 (5] Lol ho Ko ND Ko KD KD ko (5] ho
], 3 Dichieropropens Ko No KD Ko (503 [Eh] (S [5e] KO (L) N (53] Ko KO (L) [r] 54 KD (A o] 2] (2] KD Ho Ko KO 5] Ko KD Ko kD [1ir] [£od (7] (L] brisd KO KD (L] Ko KD ard
Eftybesaens: (L] (5 KO Ko 3 5] KD HD KD (5] 5] [Lie] KO i3 KD (=1 ho (L] KD hD L] WO K> NG o |5 Ko =o (L) 1] ki Ko ] o (L] o hD kO Lo KD HD )
Z-Haaxwns; Matryl bty ketora ] uo KO ni 5 KD KD il KD [} Ko KD ki KO 1O KD W 1] ho Ko KO 0 KD ND %D KD KD »0 o KO KD KD Ko D 0 Mo KD KD Ko Lo 0 ]
Myl bromids; Bromomathans KD no ho WD hD KD [Er] +o (2] HD ho hD KD 2] (1) ho (L] [Le] Ko ko (L] (L] KD Ko KD KD KO H ho ko (L] hip ho Ko bl [ KD KD KD hoy ko Ka
Methyl chicride; ChicromeTane HD ne (L] ho (5] (L] [Ea) KD KD tas) he nND hO (5] Ho (5] KO KO no ko (L] [5s] Ko NG Ko KD Lo Ko ho KD (5] KD [£9) 5] ND [153) KD [ 5] ki no MO Ko
Meshytena bromids, DbromoTathana KO L KD D 53 Ko LD o] KD 0 54 KD KO 1D w0 LD KD KD e} 1o D o D LD no 5] RO 5] HD KD tb Ho 5] ] 5] 5] 0 2] KD KD Ko 01
Vethylane chianise; Dickloromsthan ] K o KO KD 0+] 5] ] (53] KD 5] O nD KD 1 [ D KO Ko LD 25} 0 e} KD 5 0 KO no Ko LD KD Ko 1o xo ND 5] #D 5} ko [E) ] [
Vet et hetons; NEK; 2-Botancre 5] KD 5] KD 5] 5] 5] L] Lo ] KD ] 153 LD KO L5 O %D Ko L5 D KD »a [Ls] KD KD 5] KO 5 5} KD no *0 KD KD KO KO ~O 5] Ko N0 54
Mol ioccde; lodormathars o (5] [ L] HO KD no KD Ko KD (5] al kD KD ho kD 0 KD Ho LD KD KD [xal Ho kKD ho (54 KD Ko D Ko iy o) (L] KD KD Ko ko hD kD KD KD
AMehy2-Pentanare, Moty oyl batere ®o KD ([ 5] fE] KD Ko KD £ KD [Fe] 53] (5] (5iz] Fal ho Ko WD (5] ko kD (5] (X4 Ho [5e] WO Ko [Ee] (5] KD ND hti KD he KD D KO KO hi (L] KO HD
Syrena (54 [ L] o "o w o M ko KO =] i) NG KD (Es) KO ho KD ko ho hD KD LD ihv 3l D KD hD 0 KD KO K ko [ hD KD ND LD KO bty KD [ »o
1,4,1.2 TeracHoretans Ko 1D o] KO o} 1o no KO RO KD 0 5 LD no KO KD ] Ko 5 KD KD 23] KD KG #O [} 5} HO [} KD Ko ko ] ho 53] 5ol KD KD ko K 5} KD
+3.2.2-Tetrackoroshana 5 o i} KO xD KD i5H KD KO KO 0 N £+ KD KD () 5] [hs) 15} KD KD KD KD No K0 KD KD D [t} KD 1o ko KO 0 23] KD 5} KO koD 5} no W
Terachiorosttyena Tersehisrosture: Pathorsthylera 125 KO 0 hO ] #0 KD 5] No N KO KD KD Ko %) kD 50 no ] KD [T} Ko L5} KD 5] KD Lo 5] Ko KO 1] nup 10 »0 » | 55] S} Ko KD nD D xo
Totutna Lo B} i) 10 KO 0 KO 5] N KD KD Ko 0 o Ko N KO up 50} 10 we £ KO KD KO Ko D Ko ] Lo uo o KD 5 KO 53] 5} KD [ 1o K0 5]
1,5, 4-TricHarstdaea,; Mzt hiosfm ko KO 153 (&) KO ol KO Ko i Ko KO (2] = e KO ] [+ e no ko e (L] Ho 1D KD KD bl ND o Ko he o KD (] K KD KD hD i) o kD ho
1,1,2-Trchiorochare KD ho No 5] KD KD KD KD (o] KD wO [ 58] NO KO KD KD [ 5o Ho 8O (5] (D] no o) (1] Ko o o KD i) KD D w o] [5H i (2] KD o ho N kO (L]
Trichororhiene; TricHoroehans o KD KO [C2] KO il KD 5] b 5 KD 1D 55} KD LD ne KD N %0 N LD KD 0 8O ND KD 53 [} NR KD o] K o KD KD X KO n ho ] KD KO
Traharsfuctamehane; CFC-11 1 KO L] Ko KD K L] KD KD 1o KO 5} KD o W [ KD ND ~0 WD L KD "o ) KO KO no D Ko LD ND 5] AD KD KD Ko Ko KD o Ko KD 5
1,23 Trichhareprepans o KO 5] (53] (5] [53 (R (5] KD hD [+ KD Ko KD ND 5+ [Fied KD (5] N KD KD i5H KO [En] KO £+ [En] KO HO KD N KO D KD (5o KO KD [+ 5] 3] (5]
Vil acatala KD 44 [Ae] WD ko hO KO (L] kO WD KD KD KD kD K kD 0 KD ho kD KO (5] KD 55 [hal KD he 1o KD KD Ko hix ND kD KD N KO kD (] (] (L] =D
Vil cHurids kD ho KO KD o hO Ko rD KO =0 Ko Lo KD KD Ko KD KD [Lin] [+ KD 5] [5i] (&) N KD Ko (] ho (i) KD LD W Ko L] KO prid KD L] bty ho Ko KD
Xy'sras KO he KO (i KD KD KD o KD Lo (573 KD KO (5] KD (5] hD (5] [ 5 0 [} [Fol [1is] [5v] KO (555 Lo hO Es) 5523 (55 H Ko n ] Ko KD 13 w0 (5] ho KO




LOUDON COUNTY
COMPLIANCE WELL
MONITORING WELL #1A

:3-2843 7 ¢

8
Arsenic 50
Barium 2000
Beryllium 4
Cadmium 5
Chromium 160
Cobalt 10.0
Copper 10.0
Fluoride*** 4.0
Lead 15.0
Mercury 2
Nickel 10
Selenium 10
Silver 50
Thallium 2
Vanadium 10.0
Zing 20.0
1 = TREATMENT TECHNIQUE ACTION LEVEL
1 = NATIONAL SECONDARY DRINKING WATER STANDARD
* PARAMETER NOT TESTED FOR
**RESAMPLE DATE
**ALL DATA IN UG/L EXCEPT FLUORIDE (MGI/L}

QORGANIC 01-17-07  3-22.07 5-15-07 6-14-07 14-1-07 3.-27-08 10-13-08 41-03~  10-1-09 4-7-10 10-5-10 1-4-11 10-4-11 3-15-12 10-2-12 3-2713 9-24-13 3-24-14 9-23-14

Acetone ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acrylonitrite ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND NG ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromedichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform; Tribomomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon disuliide ND NOD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chiorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chioroethane; Ethyl chloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform; Trichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane; Chlorodibromomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane; DBCP ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NB ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Dichlorobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
p-Dichtorobenzene; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,4-Dichioro-2-butene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane; Ethylidene chloride; Ethylidene dichloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane; Ethylene dichloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichlorcethylene; 1,1-Dichloroethene; Vinylidene chloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichioroethylene; trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane; Propylene dichloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NB ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NB ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone; Methyl butyl ketone ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl bromide; Bromomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methy! chloride; Chioromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene bremide; Dibromomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene chioride; Dichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl ethyl ketone; MEK; 2-Butanone ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl icdide; lodomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Melhyl-2-Pentanone; Methyl isobutyl ketone ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Styrene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethylene; Tetrachloroethene; Perchloroethylene ND ND ND NEX ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroathane; Methylchloroform ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichtoroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethylene; Frichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichlorcfluoromethane; CFC-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl chloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND




LOUDCH COUNTY
COMALAKTENELL
MO TORMNG WELL w02

528 LLS{ET] 3255 ' 1DIRSS 35901 9ie9s | oaaser § s 2985 11407 { 3aren { b330 iotas | orsdt § whawn | 3432 | wbaad wravde ANG | WS AV
1 ] 4 1 5 5 ) [ & & 3 & 3 £ 3 3 & 520 £
T 76 23 F] FEI BT 50 5] o) 50 E5] 52 E7) 52 50 500 5 3903 arca
&7 350 =3 s 1 kY] 2D Fre) 200 2% 2000 FEE N =) D Fios) FER 2000 208 200 2000 P
3 23 5 & 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 F ] 4 4 4 4 “ 4 a
12 22 5 5 5 5 5 ) 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 ) 5 S 5
B [XE] 75 1 1 1 55} ) 1) 10 (5] 109 [T 100, 1% 109 100 [7) o] 120 [Te3]
1D 54 1 ¥ 1 1D [F) 13 30 7 19 2, 13 1 [E) [T i0) ] 0 [T e
i 15 EX 17 1 10 10 13 10 1 12 3 10 1 10 12 10 1 10 13 il
0.5 005 L, 005 02 D20 [] 4 40 4 - Q 40 4 (13 40 40 49 () 40 49
54 7 45 12 12 10 52 ES) 50 = 53 ) 51 1 15 15 35 15 15 15 15
- 25 [ 02 1 1 F 2 2 2 z i 2 F] 2 F] 2 ] 2 2 2
22 ) [ 25 06 18 303 20 1] 100 [ 1o 13 i) i) ) 109 100 104 00 160,
2 2 2 2 2 21 10 12 10 2 ) 10 13 10 10 10 10 10 13 [T 9
] 3 5 ] 5 B 50 53 50 ) 5] 5 53 50 50 £ = 5 ) =1 £
1 ZE 1 2 F] 2 2 7 2 F3 F) F] 2 2 2 2 2 H 1 2 2
14 ] 23 2 12 13 10 13 10 10 10 10 1) 10 13 10 10 30 13 19 10
£ 1250 1760 JTE) 372 285 453 167 ] 721 =7 =] FES) Fo 2% 723 £93 0 50 Heo 2430
1= TREATUENT TECHWTWE ACTICN LEVEL
= NATIONAE SECONDIAR Y DR Nav3 NTATER STANDASD
* PARPMETER KOT TESTED FOR
“RESAMPPLE DATE
L DATA N UGL EXCERT FLUDR-DE (MG L)
DRAANT 32r4d 54244 7388 14255 183255 44245 11255 22087 92287 c£d98d 103953 31653 21553 02330 8£LY 42381 4289 1107 ey 4213 33383 42889 §22¢0d 5145 [E Y 2206 2ALG5  130L05 32247 A48T PR X R TS ] 4229 10149 4713 19549 LA 141 21512 19317 3FEA 82543 38144 5-28:14
Acesz-e ho i e [ N 5] KD hO N KD 5] N (%) &) ) =) a0 5] ) ) %] (] 53] (=) [ Kir "D L R KD KD [%] N D [ HD 5] hD [ KD [T] [ ko N
Aanyerdrts ] [ [S] KD [ nO ] hO [Ss] aD D 5] (% N ] 5] 8] K N Ko KD N N 5] KD KD o o ] 3] KD D KD » ND HD D S ] KD ] Ko AR KD KD
Bezene 5] L [l L] o &) ] ] N ND ] 15 %) Pt 5] [ D KO ] no w Mo 5] [ ND [ h NG [ N KD O KD L S+ NO 5} aQ KO D ~O AD ] Ko
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APPENDIX D



GROUNDWATER DATA
Matlock Bend Landfill (Phase I)
September 23, 2014

*-The hydraulic conductivity for MW-1A is an average from monitoring wells MW-01, MW-02 and MW-03.
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November 19, 2014

SANTEK

Mr. Ryan Miller
k A ‘ Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation

_ Division of Solid Waste Management
WasteServices | 3711 Middlebrook Pike
650 25th Street, NW., Suite 100 Knoxville, TN 37921-5602

Cleveland, Tennessee 37311
(423) 303-7101

Email: mail@santekenviro.com RE: Groundwater Monitoring Report — 2nd Semi-Annual Event
ermst: wear percKemdin com Matlock Bend Landfill — Phase II/IV Upgrade
SNL #53-103-0203

Dear Mr. Miller:

Please find enclosed a copy of the groundwater monitoring report generated
from the second semi-annual groundwater event of 2014 at the Matlock Bend
Landfill — Phase II/IV. This package includes data pertaining to site
information, geologic summary, groundwater sampling, analytical laboratory
reports, statistical analysis, and groundwater elevations and flow.

If you have any questions and/or comments, please feel free to call at (423) 303-

7101.
Sincerely,

o i
D A7 7T
Jod P s Sy
Will Martin Ron E. Vail, P.E.

Environmental Compliance Coordinator V.P. of Engineering
TN. Registration No. 109716

Enclosures

6e: Steve Field, Loudon County Solid Waste Department Chairman
Robert D. Burnette, P.E., Executive V.P. of Engineering, Santek
Matt Dillard, Executive V.P. of Operations, Santek
Levi Higdon, Landfill Manager, Santek
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MATLOCK BEND LANDFILL — PHASE II/1V UPGRADE
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
2nd SEMI-ANNUAL EVENT 2014
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WasteServices
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PREPARED BY:
SANTEK WASTE SERVICES, INC.
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NOVEMBER 2014




1.0 INTRODUCTION

In accordance with the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation’s Solid Waste
Processing and Disposal Rule 1200-1-7-.04(7), Santek Waste Services, Inc. (Santek) is submitting
the groundwater monitoring report for the second semi-annual event for 2014 at the Matlock Bend
Landfill - Phase I[I/IV Upgrade. The sampling and analytical were performed in accordance with the
Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation’s Solid Waste Processing and Disposal
Rules as well as the site’s approved groundwater monitoring plan dated December 1996. The
groundwater monitoring plan is incorporated in the landfill’s Operations Plan. The site’s
groundwater monitoring network consists of MW-03, MW-4R and MW-05. According to the letter
from TDEC dated December 11, 2008, Santek replaced MW-04 with MW-4R in the groundwater
detection monitoring network. MW-04 is no longer being monitored. Historic results for MW-04
were taken between 11/2/96 through 3/27/08 and are included in the MW-4R control chart, Santek
performed sampling and statistical analyses. Santek contracted with Analytical Environmental
Services, Inc. (AES) to perform all analytical testing.

1.1 SITE INFORMATION
Phase 1I/IV Upgrade is located along the northwest border of Phase I as a portion of the Matlock

Bend Landfill. The area is approximately five miles west of Loudon, TN, on Tennessee Highway 72,
at latitude N 35° 44’ 48” and longitude W 84° 24° 43,

2.0 SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL

The groundwater sampling event was performed on September 23 & 24, 2014. Samples were
analyzed for Appendix I constituents. All samples were submitted to AES for analysis. Field
sampling logs are provided in Appendix A. Analytical results are provided in Appendix B.

3.0 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Statistical Analysis Method

Santek is submitting a control chart approach to satisfy the statistical analysis requirement. Well
#4R is the upgradient (background) well. Wells #03 and #05 are the downgradient (compliance)
wells. The analytical results for this sampling event are used to compare the compliance wells to the
background well concentrations for each constituent elevated above detection limit. Parameters not
detected above the reporting limits are not included in the control chart comparison. Parameters
detected above the reporting limits are compared to the average background concentration. The
mean (average) for each well is determined by using the actual analytical value if it exceeds the
detection limit, or by using the method detection limit (MDL) if the result was a nondetect. if the
average background concentration is greater than the results for the compliance wells, then no
significant increase is indicated. Ifthe average background concentration is less than the results for
the compliance well, then the Appendix I limits from pages .01-17,18 of the regulations are used for

1




additional comparison to indicate potentially elevated concentrations. Control charts are provided
in Appendix C.

3.2 Statistical Analysis Summary

MW-03
There were no inorganic or organic constituents detected above the report limits during this event.

MW-4R
MW-4R is the upgradient (background) well.

MW-05
There were no inorganic or organic constituents detected above the report limits during this event.

4.0 FLOW DIRECTION AND RATES

Geological Summary:

Geologic information for Phase I/IV is based on a Hydrogeologic [nvestigation Report prepared by
Theta Engineering, Inc, dated January 11, 1996. Phase II/IV is located in the Valley and Ridge
physiographic region consisting commonly of northeast/southwest trending valleys and ridges. This
area consists of discontinuous, highly dissected upland with elevations ranging from approximately
865 feet to 1,020 feet. Bedrock formations include the Copper Ridge Dolomite Formation and the
Longview Dolomite Formation, both of which belong to the Knox Group. The area is dominantly
covered by silty-clayey soil originating from the Fullerton, Clarksville, and Nolichucky Series.

Groundwater flow direction of Phase II/1V locally flows towards the northwest and will ultimately
flow to the Tennessee River. The groundwater flow rate ranges from 4,05 x 107 ft/day at MW-03 to
7.92 x 107 ft/day at MW-05. Groundwater flow rate and direction have been determined for each
well and are included in Appendix D. A groundwater potentiometric contour map is included in
Appendix E.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater monitoring network at this site is adequately monitoring the uppermost aquifer and
no changes are recommended at this time.

*Indicates Appendix 1 limit is not available.
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DATE: 9/24/14

FIELD SAMPLING 1.OG WELL NO: MW-03
Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend
Client/Operator: Saﬁtek Waste Services, Inc. _ Project No:

Purge Start: (Date) 9/24/14 (Time) 10:42 Purge End: (Date) 9/24/14  (Time)} 10:53

Purged by: Robert

Depth Measurement Ref Point*  867.86 fi Well Csg. ID; 27 . O

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH_Horiba Cond.__Horiba T°_Horiba

Measure Well TD: 41.60 (-)Orig. DTW:__19.80 (=) Wtr. Col. Thick:___21.80 .
19.76 (water level on 9/23/14)

270,16 »
{x) 4°=0.65 Gals./fi. (=) __ 3.5 Gals./Csg. Vol. (x) 3 Csg. Vol. (=) __10.5 Total Purge Gals.
6"=1.47

GW elev. Ref. 867.86 ft.(-) DTW 19.76 ft.=_ 848.10 ft.

Purge/Sample Method: (] Pump (indicate type)
DX Bailer (indicate type) _ Poly/Disposable

Decon. Method: Distilled Rinse

Purge Wir. Containerized ? (N) Avg Purge Rate: gpm
Weather: Sunny (60’s °F)
Actual Elapsed | Vol Depthto | Depth of Temp pH Cond. Turbidi
Time Time Purged Wir Pump {‘'C) " (umhos) Y | Other Comments

(Gals) () | Intake () mSfem | NTU
10:43 - 7 16.50 4.98 0.067 6.1 Clear
10:48 35 16.19 4.96 0.064 65.7 Clear
10:53 48 1617 | 496 | 0063 | 205 *pﬂ‘g";gﬁry
Average Linear velocity v=Ki Where *Purged dry at 4.8 gallons.

n
K= Hydraulic Conductivity {ft/inin)
i = Gradient {(ft/ft)
n = effective porosity
v=[K ft'min. (x) GW elev. ft. (-) GW elev. fi] - 18 ClayfSt
distance i3 .20 Sitwheand
v= ft./min. = ft day 25 sand
.3 sand and gravel

Comments: Metals Sample Turbidity = 8.4  NTU’s. VOC’s taken on 9/24/14 @ 11:00 am. Metals taken on 9/24/14 @
12:40 p.m.  Water level taken on 9/23/14.

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead Generally Top of Casing {TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




DATE: 9/23/14

FIELD SAMPLING L.OG WELL NO: MW-4R
Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend
Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc. Project No:

Purge Start: (Date)  9/23/14 (Time) 12:13 Purge End: (Date) 9/23/14 (Time) 12:23

Purged by: Robert

Depth Measurement Ref, Point* 99232 ft - Well Csg. ID: 27

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH_ Horiba Cond._ Horiba T° Horiba

Measure Well TD; 106.50 ()Orig. DTW:____100.50 (=) Wtr. Col. Thick:_ 6.00 .

25!=0‘16 -
(x) =065 Gals./ft. (=) ___1.0 Gals./Csg. Vol. (x)_3 Csg. Vol. (=) _ 3.0 Total Purge Gals.
6=1.47

GW elev. Ref. 992.32  fi.(-)DTW 100.50 ft.=_ 89182 fi.

Purge/Sample Method: (] Pump (indicate type)
X Bailer (indicate type) _ Poly/Disposable

Decon. Method: Distilled Rinse
Purge Wtr. Containerized 7 (N) Avg Purge Rate: gpm
Weather: Sunny (60’s °F)

Actual Elapsed | Vol. Depthto | Depthof Temp pH Cond. Tutbidi

Time Time Purged Wir Pump {°C) (umhos) FN]EUI)W Other Comments

(Gals}) (f) Intake (1) mS/cm
12:14 - 17.79 7.17 0.183 20.7 Clear
12:18 1.0 17.14 7.09 0.193 310 Murky
12:23 L5 1694 | 715 | 0195 | >1000 , Muddy,
purged dry
Average Linear velocity v =Ki Where Purged dry at 1.5 gallons
n

K= Hydraulic Conductivity (ft/mrin)

i = Gradient (fi/ft)

n = effective porosity

v=[K ftymin. (x) GW elev. ft. (-) GW elev. fi] - 18 Clayisit

distance ft . 20 83 wrsand
v= fi./min. = ft day ' 25 sand
.3 sand and graved

Comments: Metals Sample Turbidity = 199 NTU’s.  VOC’s taken on 9/23/14 @ 12:24 p.m. Metals taken on 9/24/14 @
11:40 a.m.  Allowed well to settle overmnight.

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




DATE: 9/23/14

FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELL NO: MW-05
Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend
Client/Operator:  Santek Waste Services, Inc. Project No:
Purge Start; (Date)  9/23/14  (Time) 10:23 Purge End: (Date) 9/23/14 (Time) 11:34

Purged by: Robert

Depth Measurement Ref, Point*  936.84

ft

Well Csg, ID: 2”

Equipment Used to Measure {(Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH_ Horiba Cond.__Horiba T°_Horiba
Measure Well TD: 172.711 (-)Orig. DTW:__ 10229 (=) Witr. Col. Thick:__70.42 .

2»=4,1l6

(x) 4065 Gals/ft. (=) ___11.3  Gals./Csg. Vol. (x}_3_Csg. Vol. (=) _33.9 Total Purge Gals.

6"=1.47
GW clev. Ref 936.84 f.(-) DTW 102.29 ft.=_ 83455 ft.
Purge/Sample Method: [] Pump (indicate type)

Bailer (indicate type) _ Poly/Disposable
Decon. Method: Distilled Rinse
Purge Witr. Containerized 7 (N) Avg Purge Rate; gpm
Weather: Sunny (60’s °F)
Actual Elapsed | Vol. Depth to Depth of Temp pH Cond. Turbidit
Time Time Purged Wir Pump °C) (umhos) b .lfUl)y Other Comments
(Gals) (i) Intake {ft) mS/cm ™
10:26 - 16.80 7.19 0.225 73 ~ Clear
10:48 11.5 18.49 7.85 0.216 129 Cloudy
11:11 23.0 18.16 7.97 0.211 184 Cloudy
11:23 28.5 17.94 8.00 0.215 226 Cloudy
11:34 34.0 17.61 7.99 0.216 243 Cloudy
Average Linear velocity v =Ki Where
n
K= Hydraulic Conductivity {f/min}
1 = Gradient (fi/ft)
n = effective porosity
=K ft/min. (x) GW elev. ft. (-} GW elev. fi] - 18 Clay/sht
distance ft . 20 it whsand
V- ft./min. = ft day 25 sand
3 sanrd and gravel

Comments: Metals Sample Turbidity = 21,1 NTU’s. VOC’s taken on 9/23/14 @ 11:35 a.m. Metals taken on 9/24/14 @

1i:27 a.m.  Allowed well to settle overnight,

*=All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Welthead Genemlly Top of Casing (TOC} DTW= Depth to Water
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC,

October 10, 2014

Will Martin

Santek Environmentai Inc.
650 25th Street NW. Suite 100
Cleveland TN 37311

TEL: (423)476-9160
FAX: (423) 479-1952

RE: Loudon Co. LF (Matlock Bend) 2nd Semi-Annnal GW Ev

Dear Will Martin:  Order No: 1409N07

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 4 samples on 9/25/2014 10:15:00 AM
for the analyses presented in following report,

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated
Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies
associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a
project Case Narrative.

AES’ certifications are as follows:

-NELAC/Florida Certification number E87582 for analysis of Environmental Water,
soil/hazardous waste, and Drinking Water Microbiology, effective 07/01/14-06/30/15.
-ATHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics,
Inorganics), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental
Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 09/01/15.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full,

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Offgndad

Chantelle Kanhai
Project Manager

30330 Pn'siéunlini Plebve * .’\li.\n!n, C;unrg:'i.: 31)3*20 * ’l‘t"t! ??0.4«57.81.77 » Fax: ??().457.8‘38 . TUH l“rcc: 800,972-‘}889
waw. arsal bintacom
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Work Order: ,]%'OC}'NO Z
37835 Presidential Parkway, Atlanta GA 30340-3704 0
AES  TEL: (770)457-8177 / TOLL-FREE (800) §72-488¢ / FAX: (770)457-8188 &3_ Date: Q JRY/TY Page Lo {
[Conm AT ADDRESS: = == .
Sl wWaste Seryices Toe, | b5 57 Steet /i, Sl (4g] 0 S~ 4QuXsIsREQUESTED Visit our website
Cieland, TT/ 33U % g % i; www_aesatlanta.com
= to check on the status of
[PHONE:( L[}‘}\ 3()3‘_—7 / O / Fﬂt (‘2‘ c):S) (_[7?.._[? 5:1 H§ -'é S'—‘} your results, place bottle %
[SAMPLED BY: R t H ué?jm SIGNATU%W /H_lrpﬁo_,.,/—— <l :% g_-é»:S‘ orders, ete. ":
SAMPLED » 7 ; E‘- }3 %‘& ;;
# SAMPLE ID § %8 PRESERVATION (See codes)
.g g Ze REMARKS
DATE TIME c 3] pg
| Mag 4R Y| Yy | Y & P z
: > gyl [ x 6w X | T i
s | MW/~0F 43009 | 8335 1Y el | | Il 5
- o> gpuny | 1CX7 | X &w__xlX {
P .
&
7
8
%
iQ
11
1z
{3
14
INQUISHED BY ?/R’DQ}}E{?M XT:EEEIVED BY DATETIME ST TR PROJECT INFORMATION RECEDPT
ﬁw Rt /&j % 50150 |/ oudon Co LE(Matbele Band) 2 Sppi=|  Tost7tOmi
™ % ! g’ proEeT#: Anpwal Lwo th“‘—é-c}(‘:/ Tumargwndd Time Requey
[0S ks sopRsss: &  Sundud 5 Busincss Days
B 3 O 2 Business Day Rush,
SENDREPORTTO: W/, (4 Mo 8 Nexz Business Day Rush
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: SHIPMENT METHOD . INVOICE TO: Same Ty Rush Gruth req)
;o VIA: {IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE) Other
5 e C{M Véf?/(t? Z ;N@ / f@ V1A: ISI‘JgPROGRAM fifany):
CLIENT & UPS MAIL COURIER rani ) 2
4 VL&( ‘P 7D/ CG/'F WC{( GREYHOUND OTHER _____ QUCTE#____________ PO ;‘r;??:c‘;(};cs l: T:IWEI v

SAMPLES RECEIVED AFTER 3PM OR ON SATURBDBAY ARE CONSIDERED RECEIVED THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY. IF TURNAROUND TIME IS NOT INDICATED. AES WILL PROCEED WITH STANDARD TAT OF SAMPLES.
SAMPLES ARE DISFQSED 3¢ DAYS AFTER REPORT COMPLETION UNLESS OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE.

MATRIX CODES: A= Aw  GW = Groundwater  SE = Sediment SO =8oill  SW o Swihce Wrter W = Water (Blanks) DW = Drinking Water (Blanks) O =~ Other (specify)  WW = Waste Water
PRESERVATIVE CODES:  H+I=Hydrochloricacid+ice  T=lgconly Nr=Nivicacid SH = Suliurie sod+ice  S/MM+] = Sodium Bisnliate/Methanol + ice | 0= 0the (speeity}  NA=None Pa
‘White Copy - Original; Yellow gopv Eiwnt




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.

Sample/Cooler Receipt Checklist

Client Surfe , Work Order Number / C/O no 7
Checklist completed by W ?/33//(/
Signature Date

Carrier nante: FedEx J/ﬁPS_ Courier __ Clicnt_q US Mail __ Other

Shipping co::tainerlcoofer in good condition? Yes _k/ No Not Present

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? . Yes. . No Not Present L/

Custody seals intact on sample boitles? Yes No Not Present !/

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? (0°<6°C)y* Yes _(_/ No

Cooler it 3. Cooler #2 Cooler#3 ___ Cooler#4 '_ Cooler##5 _ Cooler#6

Chain of custody present? Yos wﬂ_/ No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes _\// No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes " No

Samples inn proper container/bottle? Yes _\/ No

Sample containers intact? Yes _\/ Ne

Sufficient sample volume fov indicated tesi? Yes _/ No _

All samples received within holding time? Yes __;/ No _

Was TAT marked on the COC? Yes _5./ No

Proceed with Standard TAT as per project history? Yes . No _ Not Applicable m‘/

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?  No VOA vials submitted Yes ¥ No __

Water, - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes _\-_/ No Not Applicable
-Adjusted? Checked by M7

Sample Condition; qud / Other(Explain) . J

v

(For diffusive samples or AIHA lead) Is 2 known blank included? Yes No

See Case Navrative for resolution of the Non-Conformance,

* Samples do ntot have to comply with the given rangg for cedain panameters.

WAes_serverit\Sample ReceiptiMy Documents\COCs and pH Adiusiment Sheef\Sample_Cooler_Recipt Checklist Revl.stf
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.

Project: Loudon Co. LF (Matlock Bend) 2nd Semi-Annual G\ Dates Report

Lab Order: 1409N07
Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date Prep Date Analysis Date
1408N07-001A MW-4R 9/23/2014 12:24:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 09/30/2014 09/30/2014
1408N07-001B MWW-4R 9/23/2014 12:24:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 09/28/2014 09/30/2014
1408NQ7-001C MW-4R 9/23/2014 12:24:00PM Groundwater  Inorganic Anions by IC 09/26/2014
1409N07-002A MW-4R 9/24/2014 11:40:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 09/29/2014 10/01/2014
1409N07-002A MW-4R 9/24/2014 11:40:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 09/28/2014 10/02/2014
1409ND7-002A MW-4R 9/24/2014 11:40:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 09/25/2014 09/29/2014
1409N07-003A MW-05 9/23/2014 11:35:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 09/30/2014 09/30/2014
1409N07-003B MW-05 9/23/2014 11:35:00AM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 09/29/2014 09/30/2014
1409N07-003C MW-05 9/23/2014 11:35:00AM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 09/26/2014
1409NO7-004A MW-05 9/24/2014 11:27:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 09/28/2014 10/0%/2014
1409NO7-004A MW-05 - 9/24/2014 11:27:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 09/28/2014 10/02/2014
1409N07-004A MW-05 9/24/2014 11:27:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 09/29/2014 09/29/2014
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@ ' ' ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

AES

Qctober 10, 2014

Will Martin

Santek Environmental Inc,

650 25th Street NW. Suite 100
Cleveland TN 37311

TEL: (423) 476-9160
FAX: (423) 479-1952

RE: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual

Dear Will Martin: ' Order No: 1409M69

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 6  sampleson 9/25/2014 10:15:00 AM
for the analyses presented in following report.

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated
Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies
associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a
project Case Narrative.

AES’ certifications are as follows:

-NELAC/Florida Certification number E87582 for analysis of Environmental Water,
soil/hazardous waste, and Drinking Water Microbiology, effective 07/01/14-06/30/15.
-ATHA-LLAP, LL.C Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics,
Inorganics), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental
Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 09/01/15.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call,

Chantelle Kanhai
Project Manager

3080 Presidential Drive « Atlanta, Georgia 30340 « Tel: 7704878177 » Fax: T70.457.8188 + Taoll Feew: 800.972.48389

wwwacsallaniacom

Page 1 of 15




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC CHAIN OF CUSTODY woronter_( O M

3080 Presidential Drive, Atlanta GA 30340-3704
o Date: { E ol. lff Z L/ Page ! of’ Z ‘

AES  TEL.: (770) 457-8177 / TOLL-FREE (800} $72-4889 / FAX: (770} 457-8183

>
co ANY! ADDRESS: =3 A IS -
q«niralé Waste Services, Tue | 650 35 Shreat- WW, Swriter |  ERLS REQIESTED | Visit our website
(89, Ltvelmed, TV 3737 S = 9 g =T :: 3 www.aesatlanta.com
T e { % g ' § L\i é ol to check on the status of .
(CZEVEESES TR Gl Ve /27— S L E B KR B aioda |
SAMPLEBBY: SIGNA 9 < R , E
R. Hodsor Sl ST 5"€§£@\>\3 zw% == E_S\% g
SAMPLED » 5 £ = =l 2
£ SAMPLE ID K W3 PRESERVATION (St codes) -
= g 2 REMARKS
DATE TIVE & | S sS4
] Mw~o3 Y/ 00 | 01 L L | Bl Yol Lo 1> bl
: ) Tt [ g0 |4 &1 Xl
2 Mw— 1A ol AL 18w |7y 0D ol Xl M
. L 9Avrt| s (N1 1w sl
s 1 DPuglitade. 9Y2BIY ol 16w | wh ¥ Lol A xl 0l
: & 9L X Cial e [
7
g
g
ri
11
12
13
14
LINOUISEED BY DATQ;M RECEIVED BY , , DATE/TIME PROJECT INFORMATION | RECEIPT
?’/J\[{/ Y 1: PROJECT NAME: ’ of Containess
W/HWLA,_ H %& sty (o ol Mbbd 3 d) LF Dpd Somie | 505500
& /4 e (ROECrE Frvisal b Boed 3917 Tusmarsnd Tima Reasss
RN SITE ADDRESS: @ Standard § Business Days
g 3 {0 2Business Day Rush
' SENDREPORTTO: W 1] Mot D Next Business Day Rush
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: SHIPMENT METHOD INVOICE TO: O Sumc Day Rush moth req.
See. Crantelle K. &= 1 1 via r‘m”m“m“mm O om_ X
™ / V1A STATE PROGRAM (if any):
r@ - <G CLENT @m’b MAIL COURIER Erwil? Y/N,  Fad Y/N
A Nﬂ 2] €C,VL H{J’ﬁ)ﬂ/ GREYHOUND OTHER ... QUOTE#: ________ POA____ . DATAPACKAGE: 1 1 I IV
SAMPLES RECEIVED AFTER 3PM OR ON SATI/RDAY ARE CONSIDERED RECEIVED THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY. IF TURNAROUND TIME IS NOT INDICATED, AES WILL 'PROCEED WITH STANDARD TAT OF SAMPLES,
SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED 30 DAYS AFTER REPORT COMPLETION UNLESS OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE.

MATRIX CODES: A=Al OW»Gromdwater  SE = Scdiment 30 =Soil  5W = Suthee Water W = Water (Blanks) DW = Dndrdding Water (Blanks) O = Cther (specdfy)  WW = Waste Water
PRESERVATIVE CODES:  H+l=Hydrochlodeseid+ice  [=leconly N=Niwiceoid S+ =Sulfurcacid+ice S/MH=Sodiom BisulfawMethanol +ice O Other (specify)  NA = None e 2 of15
White Copy - Original; \F::ﬂgw %opy - Client




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14

Client:  Santek Environmental Inc,
Project: Loudon Co. {Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Case Narrative

LabD:  1409M69

The collection times were not kisted on the COC for sample "Duplicate”. Based on the matching collection dates, the collection
times were logged in using the same collection times provided for sample "MW-IA",

Page 3 of 15




Analytiea]l Environmental Services, Inc.

Sample/Cooler Receipt Checklist

Clienl & . Work Order Number /C/O 7/‘46 ?
Checklist compieted by -—fﬂL’QMf O g&tm— 45/9'\87 / 'f

Signature Date

Carrier name: FedEx %%JPS_ Courier __ Client __ USMail __ Other

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes _“\/ No Not Present
Custody seals intact on shipping containerfeooler? Yes No Mot Present __./
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No __ Not Present Q/

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? (0°<6°C)* Yes _'/ No __

e
Cooler #1 3 { C Cooler #2 Cooler #3 Cooler #4 Coolerfts Cooler #6
Chain of custody present? T Yes 7 No __ -

Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes .__L/ No

‘/ No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ! -
Samples in proper contaimer/bottle? Yes _\-/ No __
Sample containers intact? Yes __'/ No __
Sufficient sample votume for indicated test? Yes _\/ No |
All samples veceived within holding time? Yes __'/ No
Was TAT marked on the COC? Yes _\/ Mo
Proceed with Standard TAT as per project history? Yes No Not Applicable __/
Water - VOA vials kave zc}o headspace?  No VOA vials submitted Yes _./ No ___
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes _/ No Not Applicable
- Adjusted? Checked by j_j
Sample Condition: Good _/ Other{Explain) P
‘ (For diffusive samples or AH\ lead) Is a known blank includca? Yes No _;/

See Case Narrative for resolution of the Non-Conformance.

* Samples do not have to comply with the given range for certain paranieters.

WAes server\l\Sample Receiptiy Documents\COCs and pH Adjustment Sheet\Sample Cooler Recipt Checklist Revlrtf
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 10-Oct-14

Client:
Project:
Lab Order:

Santek Environmental Inc.
Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual
1409ME9

Dafes Report

Lab Sample ID
1409MB9-001A

1408M69-001B
1409M69-001C
1409M6B8-601C
1408ME8-0G1D
1409MB9-001E
1409MB9-001E
1409M69-001E
1408M6E9-001F
1409MB5-002A
1408MB9-002A
1409M6B8-002A
1409MEB9-003A
1409ME9-0038
1409M68-003C
1409M69-003C
1409MB8-003D
1409MB9-003E
1409MB69-003E
1409ME9-003E
1409M63-003F
1409M855-004A
1408MB5-004A
1409M65-004A
1409M6B8-005A
1409M69-0058
1409MB9-005C
1409ME9-005C
1409ME9-005D

Client Sample ID
MW-03

MW-03
MW-03
MW-03
MW-03
MW-03
MW-03
MW-03
MW-03
MW-03
MW-03
MW-G3
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A .
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE
DUPLICATE

Collection Date

8/24/2014
8/24/2014
9/24/2014
9/24/2014
9/24/2014
912412014
8/24/2014
9/24/2014
9/24/2014
9/24/2014
9/24/2014
9/24/2014
8/23/2014
9/23/12014
9/23/2014
912372014
9/23/2014
9/23/2014
9/23/2014
9/23/2014
9/23/2014
9/24/2014
9/24/2014
8f24/2014
9/23/2014
9/23/2014
9/23/2014
8/23/2014
9/23/2014

11:00:00AM
11:00:00AM
11.00:00AM
11:00:00AM
11:00:00AM
11:00:00AM
11:00:00AM
11:00:00AM
11:00:C0AM
12:40;00PM
12:40:00PM
12:40:00PM
2:50:00PM
2:50:00PM
2:50:00PM
2:50:00PM
2:50:00PM
2:50:00PM
2:50:00PM
2:50:00PM
2:50:00PM
11:59:00AM
11:59:00AM
11:59:00AM
2:50:00PM
2:50;00PM
2:50:00PM
2:50:00PM
2:56:00PM

Matrix

Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater
Groundwater

Groundwater

Test Name
APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS

MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs
Inorganic Anions by IC

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) hy SM2540C
Dissolved Metals by [CP/MS

Nitrogen, Ammaonia (as N)

Chemical Oxygenr Demand (COD)
Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B
Cyanide

APPENDIX | METALS

Total Metals by ICP/MS

TOTAL MERCURY

APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs
Inorganic Anions by IC

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS

Nitrogen, Ammuonia (as N}

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)
Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B
Cyanide

APPENDIX | METALS

Total Metals by ICP/MS

TOTAL MERCURY

APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs
Inorganic Anions by 1C

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Dissoived Metals by ICP/MS

TCLP Date

Prep Date
09/30/2014

09/29/2014

09/28/2014
10/01/2014

09/26/2014
09/26/2014
09/28/2014
09/29/2014
09/30/2014
08/29/2014

09/25/2014
10/01/2014

09/26/2014
09/26/2014
09/29/2014
09/29/2014
08/30/2014
09/28/2014

09/29/2014
10/01/2014

Analysis Date
09/30/2014

08/30/2014
09/25/2014
09/29/2014
10/01/2014
10/01/2014
09/30/2014
09/30/2014
09/26/2014
10/01/2014
10/01/2014
09/26/2014
09/30/2014

 09/30/2014

09/25/2014
0912972014
10/01/2014
10/01/2014
08/30/2014
09/30/2014
09/26/2014
10/01/2014
10/01/2014
09/29/2014
09/30/2014
09/30/2014
09/25/2014
09/29/2014
10/01/2014
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. :

Project: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Dates Report

Lab Order: 1409MB%
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date  Prep Date Analysis Date
1409MB9-005E DUPLICATE 9123/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia {as N) 10/01/2014
1409MB9-B05E DUPLICATE 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater  Chernical Oxygen Demand (COD) 09/30/2014
1408MB9-005E DUPLICATE 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Greundwater  Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 09/30/2014
1409M69-005F DUPLICATE 9/23/2014 2:50:00PM Groundwater  Cyanide 09/26/2014 09/26/2014
1409M69-006A DUPLICATE 9/24/2014 11:59:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 09/29/2014 10/01/2014
1408M69-006A DUPLICATE 9/24/2014 11:59:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 09/29/2014 10[0?1!2014
1408ME9-006A DUPLICATE 9/24/2014 11:59:00AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 09/29/2014 09/28/2014
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@ _ | ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

AES

October 10, 2014

Will Martin

Santek Environmental Inc.

650 25th Street NW. Suite 100
Cleveland TN 37311

TEL: (423)476-9160
FAX: (4231 479-1952

RE: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual

Dear Will Martin: Order No: 1409N05

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 6  sampleson 9/25/2014 10:15:00 AM
for the analyses presented in following report.

No problems were encountered during the analyses, Additionally, all results for the associated
Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies
associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a
project Case Narrative,

AES’ certifications are as follows:

-NELAC/Florida Certification mumber E87582 for analysis of Environmental Water,
soil/hazardous waste, and Drinking Water Microbiology, effective 07/01/14-06/30/15.
-ATHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics,
Inorganics), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental
Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 09/01/15.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Chantelle Kanhai
Project Manager

3080 Prosidential Drive # .‘\&[anfa, Georgla 30340 « Tl 1704878177 ¢ Fax: 7704578188 Toll Free: B800.972.4889
' www.aezatlania.com
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC
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INGUISHED BY . D?TE(I‘IME RECEIVED BY DATETIME PROJECT INFORMATION RECEIPT
J\ / { B ROIECT NAME: Y ‘o of Containers
721{;(/% ! Y /,%OQ' % ‘7/’&)4/‘/ Lovden (o, (M athe & BJWDLF b Jﬁ%: ToithorC
2 04 brower s Aaual o) Ecbqd= 1575 Turmarsnd Tims Baguest
"M A N ——— @ Sundad 5 Busioess Days
B: 3 O 2 Business Day Rusth
SENDREPORTTO: Lo/ 1] Mardsn (O NextBusiness Day Rush
SPECLAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: @ SHIPMENT METHOD NVOICE TO: ' O Sune Day Rush Gouth req.)
f ) VIA: (IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE) O Ohe
5 'e’e/%ﬂw {é_ . N P V1A STATE PROGRAM (i ony):
CLIENT «dEx~ UPS MAIL COURIER Bemndl? Y /N fax? Y/N

QUCTE #;

PO#:

DATAPACKAGE: T I I IV

MATRIX CCDES: A= Alr
PRESERVATIVE CCDES:

¥ ARE CONSIDERED RECEIVED THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY. IF TURNARQOUND TTME IS NOT INDICATED, AES WILL FROCEED WITH STANDARD TAT OF SAMPLES.

COMPLETION UNLESS OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE.

AMPLES RECEIVED AFTER 3PM OR ON SATUMDA

SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED 30 DAYS AFTER REFORT
e e o e e s S
GW = (roundwater  SE = Sediment SO = Sail
H+T » Hydrochloric acid + ice

I =TIce anly

SW = Surtacs Water
X = Niuie acid

© = Other (specify)

WA = None

W= Water (Blanks) DW= Drinking Water (Blanks) O = Other (specify)  'WW = Waste Water
S+1 = Fulfuricacid +ire  S/MH = Sodhun Bisulfatc/Mcthanel + ice

White Capy - Original; YolARE.- Bient




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.

Sample/Cooler Receipt Checklist

Client /l{[ﬂ:Jt(fj}:\ Work Order Number / qm/u 06,

Checkiist completed by o /ZV/% / 7/(9—/// ‘f

Signatu Date

Catriet name; FedExZ UPS _ Courler__ Client __ US Mail __ Other

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ‘Z No Not Present

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Ye; v No Not Present

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not Present ./~

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? (0°<6°C)* Yes ( No

Cooler #1 ol Cooler#2 ____ Cooler#3 __ Coolerfid ____ Cooled5 _ Cooler#6
Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custedy signed when relinquished and received? Yes /" No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes _/ No __

Samples in proper containet/bottle? Yes V_/ Mo

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes uf No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

Was TAT marked on the COC? Yes { No _

Proceed with Standard TAT as per project history? Yes No Not Applicable,
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Mo VOA vials submitted Yes / No

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes Z No Not Applicable

Adjusted? Checked by (&

Sample Condition: Good o  Other(Explain)

(For diffusive samples or ATHA lead) Is a known blank included? Yes

See Case Narrative for resolution of the Non-Conformance.

* Samples do not have te camply with the glven range for certain porameters.

No~

WAes_server\\Sample Receiptivly Documents\COCs and pH Adjustment Sheet\Sample_Cooler_Recipt_Checklist Revl.rtf

Page 15 of 15




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/2412014 11:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 1409M69-001 Matrix: Groundwater
Revorti rea—
Analyses Result ep? . nE Qual - Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Amralyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM53108
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R276883 1 093072014 19:26 M
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 71 1 mg/l 196932 1 09292014 11:50 OM
Nitrogen, Ammonia {(as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L R276943 1 100172014 17:15 v
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.203 ug/L 196924 1 09/30/2014 02:31 SH
1,2-Dibromocthane BRL 0.051 ugfl, 196924 1 093072014 02:31 SH
Surr; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 118 60-120 %REC 196924 1 09/40/2014 02:31 SH
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Chloride 13.8 1.00 mg/T R276589 1 09/25/2014 11:22 YS
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/l R276589 1 09/25/2014 11:22 YS
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) - BRL 10.0 mp/L R276589 1 09/2502014 11:22 Ys
Sulfate 1.40 1.00 mg/L R276589 1 0572572014 11:22 YS
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SWo6020A (SW30054)
Manganese 150 10.0 ug/L 197033 1 10/01/2014 19:42 MR
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Totat BRL 0.200 mg/L 196886 1 0972612014 14:30 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD} E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10,0 mg/L, R276802 1 05730/2014 11:00 MG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SYW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 vg/l 196989 1 05/3072014 04:46 NH
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 196989 1 0973072014 04:46 NH
. 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 - 0573012014 04,46 NH
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/l. 196989 1 09/3072014 04:46 NH
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 g/l 196989 1 09/730/2014 04:46 NH
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 196989 1 0973072014 04:46 NH
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L, 156989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 up/L 196989 1 0973072014 04:46 NH
1,2-Dichioroethane ’ BRL 5.0 ugfl, 196989 1 093072014 04:46 NH
},2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 vg/l, 196989 1 093072014 04:46 NH
},4-Dichlorobenzene - BRL 75 ag/l 196989 1 09/3072014 04:46 NH
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/l 196989 1 0973072014 04:46 NH

Qualifiers: * Valu: exceads maximizm contaminznt fevel
EBRL Below reporting limit
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded
N Analyte not NELAC certified
B Analyte detected in the asseciated method blank
= Greater than Result value

Estimzted (value zhove quantitation range)
Spike Recovery outside limits dus to matrix
Ses case narrative
Not confirmed
Less then Result valuz
Estimated value dstected below Reporting Limit
Page 4 of 15




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc _ Date:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmentat Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 11:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 1409M69-001 Maftrix: - Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep?rtlmg Qual Units  BatchlD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW5030B)-
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 19 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 156989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 156989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:45 NH
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/l. 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Bromodichloromethane BRI 10 ug/L 196989 1 08/30/2014 04:46 NH
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 196989 i (9/30/2014 04:46 NH
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 196589 i 093072014 04:46 NH
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 196989 I 093072014 04:46 NH
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196589 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Chloromethane BRL HE up/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/l 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 up/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Dibromochioremethane ’ BRL 10 ug/l. 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 (893072014 04:46 NH
Ethylbenzene BRI 700 up/L 1969389 - 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 19698% 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/l. 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Tetrachioroethene BRL 50 ug/L 196989 1 (9/30/2014 04:46 NH
Toluene ' BRL 1000 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens BRL 10 g/l 196989 1 09A30/201404:46  NH
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 05/30/2014 04:46 NH
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 t 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 vg/L 196989 1 08/30/2014 (4:46 NH
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 196589 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L. 196589 1 09/30/2014 0446 NH
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L, 196989 1 093072014 Q4:46 NH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorohenzene 86.2 66.2-120 %REC 196589 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Surr; Dibromoe fluoromethane 104 79.5-121 %REC 196989 1 09/30/2014 04:46 NH
Surr: Toluene-d$ 98.6 77-117 %REC 166989 1 0973072014 04:46 NH
Qualifiers: *  Valus exceeds mudmum contaménant level E  Estimated (vatve shove quantitation range}
BRL Below 1eporting limit 8  Spike Recovery outside limits due to mamix
H  Holding times for preparation or znalyss exceeded War  8ee case namative
N Analyw not NELAC certified ) NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associsted mathod blank < Lessthan Result valus
> Greater than Result value . 1 Estimeted value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: =~ MW-03
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 12:40:00 PM
LabID: 1409M69-002 Matrix: Groundwater
Reporii \ Diluti
Analyses Resuit (:[]l.) ‘mg Qual  Units  BatchID U b ate Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A ) (SW3005A)
Calcium 1270 100 ug/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Iron BRL 100 ug/L. 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Magnesium 620 100 vg/l 196901 1 10/01/2014 19:15 MR
Potassium 651 500 ugfl. 196901 1 10/01/2014 19:15 MR
Sodium 10100 500 ug/L 196901 i 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Mercury, Total SW7470A {SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 196855 b 09/29/2014 12:39 CG
APPENDIX I METALS  SW6020A {SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Arsenic BRE 0.0300 mg/L 196901 1 16/01/2014 13:17 MR
Barium BRL 2,00 mg/L. 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L. 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 196901 1 100172014 13:17 MR
Cobalt BRI. 0.0100 . me/L. 196901 1 10/01/2014 15:15 MR
Copper BRL 0.01060 oyl 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Seleninm BRI 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Silver BRE 0.0500 mg/L 196901 i 1040172014 13:17 MR
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L. 196901 I 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 i 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 13:17 MR
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds madimum contaminent level E _ Estimated (value sbove quantitation rangs)
BRL Below reporting Emit S  Spike Recovery cutside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded " Nem Sesessé namative
N Analyte not NELAC centified RC  Not confirmed
B Analyie ditected in the associzted method blank < Less than Result valuz
> Greater than Result value I Estimated valus detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-4R

Project Name: Loudon Co. LF (Matlock Bend) 2nd Semi-Annual GV Ev Collection Date: 9/23/2014 12:24:00 PM

Lab ID: 1409N07-001 Matrix: Groundwater

R ti iluti

Analyses Result ep?r 'mg Qual  Units BatchiD DiIUtlon Date Analyzed Analyst

‘ Limit Factor
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE YOLATILE ORGANICS SW38011 (SWS011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropanc BRL 0.203 ug/L 196924 1 09/30/2014 06:17 SH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.051 ug/lL 196924 1 09/30/2014 06:17 SH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 60-120 %REC 196924 1 09/30/2014 06:17 SH

Inorganic Anions by IC  £300.0

Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R276708 1 09/26/2014 17:33 S
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 05/30/2014 18:26 NH
1,1,1-Trichlorogthane BRL 200 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 0943042044 18:26 NH
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 097302014 18:26 NH
1,1-Dichlorogthanc BRL 10 ug/L 196939 1 09/30/20i4 18:26 NH
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 196989 1 0943072084 18:26 NH
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 196589 i 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 09/302014 18:26 NH
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 196939 I 09/3012014 18:26 NH
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 0973012014 18:26 NH
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 196989 I 093072014 18:26 NH
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 I 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 9/30/2014 18:26 NH
Acrylonitrite BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/3012014 18:26 NH
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196939 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/'l 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Carhon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 up/l, 196989 T 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ugfl. 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 094072014 18:26 NH
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Chloromethane BRL 10 gl 156989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 156985 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 up/L. 196989 1 05/30/2014 18:26 NH
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 vgll 196989 1 093072014 1826 NH
Dibremomethane BRL 10 g/l 196989 I 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
fodomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 09302014 18:26 NH
Quatifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant lavel E  Estimated (value ahave quantitation range}

BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Nar  Ses case narrative

W Analyte not NELAC ceriified NC  Net confirmed

B Analyte detected in the associated method biank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Result valug T Estimated value datected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-4R
Project Name: Loudon Co. LF (Matlock Bend) 2nd Semi-Annual GW Ev Collection Date: 9/23/2014 12:24:00 PM
Lab ID: 1409N07-001 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result chn.:n't.mg Qual  TUnits  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I YVOLATILE ORGANICS SW§2640B (SW5030B)
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 I 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Styrene BRL 100 wy/l 196989 ; 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 196939 1 093012014 18:26 NH
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 vg/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Trichlorofluoromethane BRIL i0 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 094302014 18:26 NH
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/l. 196989 1 09/30/20i4 18:26 NH
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzens 83.3 66.2-120 26REC 196989 1 0973072014 18:26 NH
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 110 79.5-121 %REC 196939 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH
Surr; Toluene-d8 98.2 77-117 %REC 19698% 1 09/30/2014 18:26 NH

Qualifiers: * Valug exceads maxicnum contaminant level

BREL  Balow reposting lmil

H  Holding times for preparation or analyss excended
N Analyte not NELAC certified
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result valus

E  Estmated (value above quantitation range)
§  Spike Recovery ouiside fmits dus 1o mamx
Narr  See case narmative
NC  Not confirmed
< Less than Result value
¥ Estimated value detacted below Reporting Limit

Page 4 of 10




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample ID: MW-4R
Project Name: Loudon Co. LF (Matlock Bend) 2nd Semi-Annual GW Ev Collection Date: 9/24/2014 11:40:00 AM
Lab ID: 1409N07-002 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result RcE;i;t;tng Qual Units  BatchID D}:,:::;: Date Analyzed Analyst
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 196855 1 0972972014 12:54 CG
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020A {SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L. 196901 T 10/0172014 14:44 MR
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:44 MR
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:44 MR
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 1444 MR
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:44 MR
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:44 MR
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/l. 196901 1 10/02/2014 17:56 MR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/l, 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:44 MR
Lead BRI 00150 mg/L 156901 1 10/03/2C14 14:44 MR
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/t 156901 1 lo/01/2014 14:44 MR
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:44 MR
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L - 196901 1 16/01/2014 14:44 MR
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:44 MR
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:44 MR
Zine 0.0264 0.0200 mg/L 196501 1 16/01/2014 1444 MR
Qualifiers: *  Yalus exceeds maximum contaminant {evel E  Estimaged (valuz above quantitanon range)
BRL Below reporting linst ’ 5 Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding fimes for preparation or analysis exceadad Nar  See case namalive
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC Mot confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated methed blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value ] Estimated value detected below Repoming Limit

Page & of 10




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-05
Project Name: Loudon Co. LF (Matlock Bend) 2nd Semi-Annual GW Ev Collection Date: 9/23/2014 11:35:00 AM
Lab Ib; 1409N07-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep?rl‘mg Qual Units  BatchlD Ditution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Tactor
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW§8011 {SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.203 ug/L. 196924 1 09/30/2014 06:44 SH
1,2-Dibromgethane BRL 0.051 ug/L 196924 1 09/30/2014 06:44 SH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 60-120 SHREC 196924 1 0973072014 06:44 SH
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Fluoride ‘ BRL 4.00 mgl  R276708 | 09/26/2014 17:48 ¥s
APPENDIX I YOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B {(SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 I 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L. 196989 ] 093072014 18:53 NH
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
1,1-Dichloroethans BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 093012014 18:53 NH
1, 1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 up/l. 196989 I 09/306/2014 18:53 NH
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 1 0943072014 18:53 NH
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 196989 b 09/3072014 18:53 NH
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 196989 I 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 196989 I 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRI 75 ug/L. 196989 [ 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 196989 I 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 196939 [ 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/l. 196589 [ 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 I 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/l. 196989 T 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Benzene BRI 5.0 ug/L 196989 3 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 I 0943072014 18:53 NH
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 P 0943072014 18:53 NH
Bromoform BRL 10 ugflL 196989 I 0973072014 18:53 NH
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 I 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Carbon disulfide BRI, 10 ug/l. 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Carbon tetrachloride BRI 5.0 ug/l. 196989 i 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/l 196989 1 0973072014 18:53 NH
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 106989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 196939 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 I 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Dibremomethane BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
lodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 196939 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Qualifiers: ¢ Value exceads maximum coataminant level E  Estimated (value sbove quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Heolding times for preparation or analysis excesded
N Analyie ot NELAC cestified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Resultvaluz

S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
Nar  $¢¢ ¢ase narrative
NC  Notconfimied
< Less than Result value
i) Estimated value detested below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc bate:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Envirenmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-05
Project Name: Loudon Co. LF (Matlock Bend) 2nd Semi-Annual GW Ev Collection Date: 9/23/2014 11:35:00 AM
Lab ID: 1409N07-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Repj)l't.mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I YOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B {SW5030B)
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L 196982 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 196989 1. 09/3072014 18:53 NH
Tetrachtoroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 196985 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L. 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene BRL 10 ug/L 196989 P 0973072014 18:53 NH
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butens BRL 10 ug/L 196989 E 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Trichleroethene BRI 5.0 ug/L 196989 I 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 196989 I 093072014 18:53 NH
Viny! acetate BRL 10 ug/L 196989 1 093072014 18:53 NH
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Kylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 196989 1 0973072014 £8:53 NH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobeanzene 83.8 66.2-120 %REC 196989 1 09/30720(4 1853 NH
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 110 79.5-12% %REC 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 77-117 HREC 196989 1 09/30/2014 18:53 NH
Quealifiers: * Value excesds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {(value sbove quanhitalion range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery owside limits dus to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation oc analysis exceaded Warr * S22 case narrative
N Analyiz oot NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result valus
> Greater than Resulf value ) Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environimental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample [D: MW-05
Project Name: Loudon Co. LF {(Matlock Bend) 2nd Senvi-Annual GW Ev Collection Date: 9/24/2014 11:27:00 AM
Lab 1D: 1409N07-004 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result chf)rt.mg Qual Units  BatehID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 196855 1 09/20/2014 12:56 CG
APPENDIX I METALS  SW6020A (SW3005A)
Anfimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 196901 t 10/01/2014 14:50 MR
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:50 MR
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:50 MR
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L. 19690t 1 10/01/2014 14:50 MR
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:50 MR
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:50 MR
Cobait BRL 0.0100 mgi. 196901 1 10/02/2014 18:01 MR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L, 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:50 MR
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:50 MR
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 196901 1 1040172014 14:50 MR
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:50 MR
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 196801 1 10/01/2014 14:50 MR
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 1450 MR
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196501 1 10/0172014 14:50 MR
Zine BRL 0.0200 mg/L 156901 1 10/0172014 14:50 MR
Qualifiers: ¥ Value exeesds maximum ¢omtaminant lgvel E . Estimard {valug abos quantitation rangs)
BRL Below reporting limit  + S Spike Recovery outside limits duz 10 matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Narr  See case nammative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Resvlt value
> Greater than Result value ’ F Estimated vatue detecred below Reposting Limit
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Ansalytical Environmental Services, Inc . Date:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc, Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK

Project Name: Loudon Ce. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 2:45:00 PM

Lab ID: 1409N05-001 Matrix: Aqueous

Analyses Result Repf)rt.mg Qual  Units BatchlD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst

Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total .98 1.00 mg/L R276383 b 09/30/2014 20:19 M

Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)

" Caleium BRL 100 ug/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 19:52 MR
Iron BRL 100 ug/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Magnesium BRL 100 ug/l 196501 1 1040172014 14:14 MR
Potassium BRL 500 ug/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Sodium BRL 500 ug/l 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 28 i mg/L 196932 b 092972014 11:50 oM
Nitregen, Ammonia (as N} E350.1 (E350.1}
Nitrogen, Ammonia {As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L R276943 1 10/01/2014 17:18 LY
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SwWS8011 {SW8011}
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloroproparne BRL 0207 vg/l 196924 1 (9/30/2014 03:55 SH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.052 ug/L 196924 1 09/30/2014 03:55 SH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene m 60-120 %REC 196924 1 09/30/2014 03:55 SH
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW74T70A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 196855 1 09/29/2014 12:44 CG
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Chloride BRL 1.00 mg/L R276614 b 0912502014 13:28 ¥S
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R276614 T 0972572014 13:28 YS
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R276614 T 0912572014 13:28 YS
Sulfate BRL 1.00 mg/L R276614 b 0972572014 13:28 YS
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A 7 (SW30054)
Manganese ) BRL 10.0 ug/L 197033 ] 10/01/2014 20.57 MR
Cyanide SW9014 {(SW90100)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0200 ° mp/L, 196886 1 09/26/2014 14:30 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand BRL 10.0 mg/L R276802 1 09/30/2014 11:00 MG
APPENDIX I YOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane BRL 10 ug/l. 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 vg/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 ©  GK

Qualifiers: *  Vahg excesds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporiing limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N Analyte not NELAC certified
B Analyte detected in the assotiated method blank
> Greater than Result value

E  Estimaied (valus above quantitation renge)

S Spike Recovery outside limits dus to matrix

Nar  See case parrative

NC Mot confinmed

< Less than Result value

T Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 2:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1409N05-001 Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result Rep c.)rt.mg Qual Units  BatchID Ditution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 . ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
1,1-Dichloroethene ) BRL 7.0 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 16 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/72014 19:42 GK
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 g/l 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
1,2-Dichlorepropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ERL 75 ugfl 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
2-Butanone BRL 10 g/l 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/l 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 CK
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 vg/l, 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Acrylonitrile BRL . 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 197080 1 10/04/2014 19:42 GK
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Bromodichloromethane - BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Bromomethane BRL 16 vg/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Chldrobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Chloroform BRL 10 up/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/l. 197080 1 10/0i/2014 19142 GK
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens BRL 10 ug/l 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:.42 GK
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/T. 197080 1 101'01/’2014 19:42 GK
Iodomethane BRL . 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Methylene chlioride BRL . 50 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/72014 19:42 GK
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 G
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Toluene . ) BRL 1000 : ug/l, 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene . BRL 100 vg/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene BRI, 10 gl 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Trichlorofiuoromethane BRL .10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK.
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 up/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Qualifiers: * Value exceads maximum contarminant Jevet E  Estimated (valu= shove guantitation ranga)
BRL Below repouting limit S SpikeResovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding time; for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case nerrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Lessthan Result valus
> Greater than Result value 3 Estimated value detectsd below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Mattock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 2:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1409N05-001 Matrix; Aqueous
Analyses Result Repu.)rt.mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I YOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW5030B)
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 '19:42 GK
Xylenes, Total BRL 10600 ugfl. 197080 1 10/01/2014 19;42 GK
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 933 66.2-120 %REC 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 983 79.5-121 SREC 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK
Surr: Toluene-d8 94.8 77-117 %REC 197080 1 10/01/2014 19:42 GK -
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020A (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L. 156901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Beryllium BRL - 0.00400 mg/L. 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Chromium BRL 0.100 wg/L 19690} 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 19:52 MR
Copper BRL 0.010¢ mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 196901 1 16/01/2014 14:14 MR
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/l, 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196961 1 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/L 196901 i 10/01/2014 14:14 MR
Qualifiers: *  Valve excesds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside imits dve to matnix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Namr  Ses <ase namative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC Mot confirmed
B Analyts detected In the associated method blank < Less than Result velue
> Greater than Result valuz J Estimated valus detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14
Client: . Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIP. BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Annuat Collection Date: 9/24/2014 3:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1409N05-002 Matrix; Aqueous
Reporting . Dilution
' lyst
Analyses Result Limit Qual  Units BatchlD Factor Daie Analyzed Analys
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R276883 1 09/30/2014 20:32 M
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW30054) .
Calcium BRL 100 vgfL 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Iron BRL 100 ug/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Magnesium BRL 100 vg/L 196901 t 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Potassium BRL 500 ug/L 196901 I 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Sodium BRL 500 ugll, 196901 1 100172014 1426 MR
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 19 1 mg/L 196932 1 092972014 11:50 oM
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mgl  R276943 1  10/01201417:19 Lv
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38611 (SW3§011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.199 ug/L 196924 1 09/30/2014 04:24 SH
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L, 196924 1 09/302014 04:24 SH
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 60-120 %REC 196924 i 09302014 04:24 SH
Mercury, Total SW7470A {SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0,00200 mg/L 196855 1 09/292014 12:11 CG
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Chioride BRL 1.00 mg/l R276614 1 09/252014 12:43 YS
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mp/L R276614 1 09/25/2014 12:43 YS
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 myl  R276614 1 0972502014 12:43  YS
Sulfate - BRL 1.00 me/L R276614 1 09/25/2014 12:43 Y§
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)
Manganese BRL 10.0 gL 197033 1 10/01/201421:03 MR
Cyanide SW09014 (SWI0L0C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L, 156886 1 097262014 14:30 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD} E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 111 10.0 mg/L, R276802 1 09/30/2014 11:00 MG
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B {(SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 I 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/l 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK

Qualifiers: *

Valus exceeds maximom contaminant level

BRI Below reporting limit

H
N
B

>

Holding times for preparatica or analysis exceeded
Analyte not NELAC cerified

Analyte detected in the sssociated method blank
Greater then Result value

E  Estimatzd (value zbove quentitation range)

S Spike Recovery outside limits duz to matrix

Nar  Ses case nemative

NC  Not confinmed

< Less then Result valus

T Estimated vzlue detecied below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  10-Oct-14

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIP. BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2n1d Semi-Annual Collection Date: 9/24/2014 3:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1406N05-002 Matrix: Agueous
Analyses Result Repf)rt.mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I YOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW5030B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/0172014 20:07 GK
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
1, I-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GE
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20.07 GK
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/l 197080 1 10/01722014 20:07 GK
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 15708C 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
2-Butancne BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
4-Methyi-2-pentanone BRL 10 ag/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20.07 GK
Acctone BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/0172014 20.07 GK
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Benzene . BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20;07 GK
Bromechloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Bromodichloromethane BRI . 10 ug/l 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Bromoform BRIL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Bromomethane BRL 10 ’ ug/L 197080 [ 1040172014 20:07 GK
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
~ Carbon tetrachloride BRL 50 g/l 197080 3 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20.07 GK
Chlorocthane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene BRL 70 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/0172014 20:07 GK
Dibromomethane BRL 16 ug/L 197080 1 10/0172014 20:07 GK
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Methylene chioride BRL 5.0 ug/l. 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Toluene BRL 1060 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 197080 t 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/. 197080 I 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 197080 © 1 10/01/2014 20:07 . GK
Trichlorefluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 197080 1 1040172014 20:07 GK
Qualifiers: *  Vialwe exceeds maximumm contaminant level E  Estimated (valus sbove quantifation range)
BRL RBelow reporting limit 5  Spike Recovery outside limits due 1o matrix
R Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Warr  See case namative
N Analyte not NELAC certified . NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte deterted in the associated method blank < Less then Result value
> Greater than Result value F Estmated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Ine Date:  10-Oct-14

Client; Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIP. BLANK
Project Name: Loudon Co. (Matlock Bend) LF 2nd Semi-Anmual Collecfion Date: 9/24/2014 3:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1409N05-002 Matrix: Aqueous
Amnalyses Result Repfm‘mg Qual Units  BatchiD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
. Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B {SW5030B)
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene §3.9 66.2-120 %REC 197080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 92.2 79.5-121 UREC 157080 1 10/01/2014 20:07 GK
Surr: Totuene-d8 99.4 77-117 %REC 137080 1 10/01/22014 20:07 GK
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020A (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 196901 i 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Beryllium BRL 000400 mg/L 196501 1 10/01/2014 14;26 MR
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 196931 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Chromium . BRL 0.100 mg/L 186901 1 16/01/2014 14:26 MR
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/02/201417:30 MR
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Lead BRI 0.0150 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14;26 MR
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Thallium BRE. 0.00200 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14;26 MR
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 g/l 156901 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/L 196901 1 10/01/2014 14:26 MR
Qualifiers: * Valuz excezds maximum contmnant level E  Estimated (value ebove quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outsidz lmits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Narr  See case namative
N Analyte pot NELAC certified RC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Lass than Result velue
> Greater than Result value 1 Estimated vahia detectzd below Reporting Limit
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LOUDOH COUNTY

BACKGROUND WELL
MONTORING WELL B4R
%
Betrroeg 5 13 5 5 5 5 3
P 50 130 ) ) 50 20 0 EY)
Barum 00 120 ) Ex) &0 40 2 £ 208 E) 2605 2500 350 2000
Beryliar 4 54 18 4 P 15 % (K 4 i 4 4 4 4
Cadmin 5 5 5 7 s s 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 s
Cheamum 160 130 5 ) 5] = 10 10 3 10 19 100 165 100 100 0
ot KA, 70 0 ER) E5) =0 10 10 o) 1 10 10 10 19 19 500
Coppar HA 120 0 £ & 3] 2 10 ER 8 10 10 T [t 3 10
Flcnids” 4 020 0 070 0.2 0.20 020 G20 ¥ 020 020 4 4 4 DRY a0
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[ DATA M UGL EXCEPT FLUORTE (UGL)
= TREATLENT TECHN:QUE AGTIDN LEVEL
§= MATIGNAL SECONDAR Y DRINANG WATER STANDASD
Reate: Resuits Fom 11-0-08 o 32755 wecs tavan Fom M4 P00 was repfaced by B4R
ORGANC 11295 P28 129895 123885  1NAT 81087 518 11658 3653 941853 (32300 21001 42591  BEROE  AAT02 93061 42100 33065 4280 D200 44108 82885 32706 LBOAO6 1207 32280 107 22704 2508 22348 8236 AN 4148 19169 4610 10819 1411 34442 18242 I2TAZ  2EA3 12EHL S234
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Sromochisramediang 5] ] Ky KO KD %] KO KD xo ) 1] o KD 80 nO 1o ] ) ) no no HD no DRY KD ®o BRY KD 5] KD o 5] 1o KD ND 2] Lo ] no 2] HE LD he
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Rurobnzens Ne wo 5 N KD 5] KO KO x0 5] Ko Ne KD #o 2 10 no 5] £} £ N KO =] oRY Ho L] DY 2] Ko HD 50 HD KD KD HD KD KD KO ND Ho ) KD KO
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1 2-Dirormo-3-chimroprogae: DGR 1o 5] no WO ND Ko ND KD 2] KD £ %0 KD Lo KD KD 1] 5] WD Ko Ko KO ) DRY KO 2] oRY KD KD KD Ho W ] ND KD KD KD +0 N0 5] 25 Lo )
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13- DEramostara [ No 80 [ No 1o [ KD 1o HO ) 8D KD Ko o Lo [T KD 5] [EH] &) &3] [ 53] DREY KD 5] DRY No ] T3] ] o 10 N HD HD HD KD W KO KO Ne ]
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Wiyl iodide: bdomeare we L] 50 KD no Ko KD KD 10 no ] 2] wo KD 5] KD ] ho no Ko KD ) ] DRY No HO DAY 1] N N MO ] 1o L] KD KD L] ] 1w KD [ KD KO
ety 2Pertnaes; Byl sotutyl betone T KO Ho &) W KO W 1] Lo 5] Ko 5] KD NO KD KO 2] KO xo ) 5] ne KD CRY 1D KO oRY 1o no no Ko KD 40 ND KO KO W KD 10 N ) ] KD
Styrece Ko 1o Ko =) R KD [E3] KD KO £ s KD HD KO KD KD No KO s KD ] »o KD DRY o KD nay Ko No Ko KO KD 1o ND KD LD KD ] “o 1o Ko 1o KD
11,1, 2 Teashiseontrans ND 2] *0 = Ne KO KO ] Ko ND (] 2] wo KD 5} ho £ [ ND KD 5D D KO DRY o) HD DAY hO ND %0 [ He 1o no np 5] no [T L] ] Lo 2] (]
1,12 2-Tewrachinoethice [T+ KD HO 55} W Ko W w Ko [£H) ] KO Ho 5] KD KD KD hO x0 Ko KD Ko NO CRY N uo Y Ko no 2] HD no 53} D ] o e ] 2] e KD ] KD
Teraskaoroethylens; Teyashioroethars; Perchororhyens Ko no Ko Ko o Mo 14 KO KD [ s ] Ho [ KO KD N 1o xo o o] o 2] pRY ND KD oRY Ko e *a Ko LD =) ND ] N0 ~o Lo %] ) KD no 5]
Tolure ND 1] ) =3 ne KO KO LD KD no 5] 2] Lo 5] =] KD K& 1O 80 K0 Ko ND KD DRY Ne HD oaY KO we xo ] L] 12 RO ND no 5] Ho KD [1H kD 2] KD
1,1, 1-Trehiarosthans: Wetiehtoroim NG ] 5O Ko N KD he W ro KO ] KD KD 5] KD KD £ KO ] ] Ko "o HO DRY ND uo aav KD no 5] KD ] 53 O KD "D ] No 1D NG nD KD KO
1,4 - Tricktoroethons ] KD &0 ) B Ko LD KD [51] W o KD HD 2] KD KD ne HD w 5] »o Ho KD DRY D L] DAY KD *e xa (] no Ko so KD o ) LD ] Ko KD KD Kb
Trichicrosthyiana; Treroroathens [T 5] ] el 5 55 Ko KD KD ne ] il HO KD ko u NG ND 8O HO o "o KO DRY "o KO oRY ] Ao KD KD No 1o Hp ND KD 3] ND KD NG ND KO KO
Trchiaratuaramethans; CFC-11 15 HO sD Ko 2 Ko no wo ] ngr ] 5] KD [ Ko KD Ne HO o ND HD Ho KD DRY ND KD oRY KD No 1o KD 15 KD no No 5D 5] ] 1o Ko Ko KD HO
12,3 Trchiorprupsns he D s ) [ KD No [ KD Ko ] 2] 1o no KD HD ND KO 5 ] o no KD CRY 1o ] oAy ND 54 10 HD N &) HD HD He =) ND =] [T KD KD 5]
Virg azetate Ko 1w Ko *O we (53] £ KD KD e KO KD “o Ko KD Ko KO KD ) KD KD Ho Ko bRy e KD b&Y £ N HO KD ) Ko o D HD ] LD 5] o ND ] 5]
Nl cHoriss KD KD Hn 53 e KO Ne No Ko e 5] (5] no [ 53] KD Nt [ ~o ] =) He KD DRY Ko KD DRY ND Ko W ] L4 KD MO MO o 2] L] KD o %o Ko 1o
Ky o Ho 5] e KD No ] KD ] ] 5] 1o KD KD o £ KD &) %0 1] KD KD DRY e o ORY KD no 5] 10 N KD HD KD NE ) Lo KO £ ND HD HD

Xyenas




LOUDON COUNTY

COMPLIANCE WELL
MOHNITORING WELL 805
| 21004 | 42501
6 &
50 50
2000 | 2000 |
4 B6
5 53
100 100
10 251 1
10 11.5 0 [ 1 {
4 4 3 4 4 4 02 40 40 ag 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 4.0 40 40 40 40° 40 30 10 40 4.0 40 4. 40 [ 40 388 2.98
50 774 50 50 50 %0 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 15 15 [ 15 15 186 15 15 15 15 15 15 1 15 15 15 3282 4053
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 H 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 z 2 2 2 z H 2 2 2 3 2 200 1.75
f 104 100 10 100 106 00 100 00 100 100 100 100 100 ioa 100 500 300 100 100 106 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10000 100.27
Selenium 10 10 10 50 50 50 50 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10, 10 10 W0 [ 10 10 10 10 10 0 16.16 12.38
Siver 50 50 50 10 10 10 10 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 4484 3931
Thatium 2 2 365 2 3 2 2 ] 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2.05 317
Vanadum fiA 10 10 10 0 271 17.7 10 10 10 119 0.0 100 10.0 100 100 100 100 100 100 60 100 100 100 100 100 [ 100 $0.0 0.0 100 100 10.0 1086 2262
Zac 15000 258 693 351 260 360 288 231 20 20 195 914 109.0 6.8 512 647 | 1380 | 399 I 88.0 260 20.0 206 20.0 200 20.0 700 20.0 700 700 700 00 | 12047 21145
~ALL DATA it UGAL EXCEPT FLUORIDE (GIL)
+= TREATMENT TECHNIQUEACTION LEVEL
1= NATIONAL SECONDARY DRINKING WATER STANDARD
ORGANIC 21001 426 613 9-18.01  4-17.02 93002 42103 93003 42804 92204 44105  3-2805 32706 100406 32207 §1-1-07 327-08 10-1303 4109 10109 4640 10540 10510 1441 104-11 39442 10.2.12 32713 92413 32404 92314
Acetons ND ND ND ND ) ) HD ND ND HD ) HD ND HD HD HD HD ND HD ND ND HD HD ND ND ND ND HO uD ND HD
Acrylontrila HD HD ND HD HD HD KD NI ND ND ND KD ND HD ND o D KD HD HO HD ND ND ND uD ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND HO HD HD ND ND HD D HD HD HD ND ND ND ND ND ND HD ND HD HD ND HO ND HD ND D HD HD ND
Bromochioromethans ND ND HO HD ND ND ND HD HD HD HO KD ND HD ND HD HD ND HD HD ND HD nD ND ND D ND ND HD ND i)
Bromodichioromethane ND ND HD Hp ND ND ND ND HD ND ND HD HD HD ND ND ND ND ND ND HD ND ND ND ND ND ND HD KD ND Ho
Bromoform; Tribomomethane HO ND ND ND D ND HD ND HD ND ND HD HD HD HD ND ND HD ND ND HD HD HD HD ND HD ND D ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide ND HD HD HD HD ND HD HD 18 ND 27 HD ND HD ND NO ) Ky ) ND HD ND ND ND ND i) ND HD ND ND HD
Carbon telrachloride ND HD HD ND HD Ho HD HD ND uo HD HD HD KD HD HD HD KD HD HD HD HD HD HD D D ND HD HD ND HD
Chiorobenzene ND HD HD HD ND HD ND ND ND KD HD HD D ND ND ND ND HD HD HD HD HD ND Ho HD ND N D HD ND ND
Chioroethane; Ethyl chioride ND ND N KD ND KD ND ND ND ND HD ND HD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND uD ND ND ND ND HD MD HD ND HD ND
Chloroform; Trichtoromethane HD HD ND HD ND KD ND ND HD HD ND ND ND ND ND ND KD HD HD HD ND ND ND HD HD KD ND ND ND HD HD
Dbrormochioremthane; Chlorod bromomathane ND HD HD ND ND ND ND tD HD D HD ND ND HD HD ND ND ND ND D ND KD HD ND HO NO ND ND ND HD HO
1,2-Dibrome-3-chioropropane; DECP ND HD ND HD HD HD HD HD HD HD ND HD HD ND ND ND ND HD ND HD HD HD ND ND KD ] ND HD ND ND HD
1,2-Dawomozthane ND up D ND HD HD HD HD D ND KD Ho HD ND NO HD HD HO ND HD ND HD HD ND HD ND ND ND HD ND ND
t,4-Dichiorobenzens ND HD D HD ND HD ND HO HD HD ND ND HO ND ND HD NO ND HD KD ND HD ND nD HD HD HD HD uD ND HD
o-Dichlorobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND HD HOD D ND ND ND HD HD HD D HD HD HD HD HD HD HD ND ND uD ND HD HD HD HD ND tb ND ND ND
p-Dichiorobenzens, 1,4-dchiorobenzene ND ND HD HD ND HD HD ND HD ND uo HD ND HD ND ND ND HD HD D ND HD ND ND NO HD ND HD ND HD ND
trans-1,4-Dichlaro-2-butene ND ND HD HD HD ND ND ND HD HD HD ND HD ND D HD ND D ND ND ND HD ND ND ND ND ND HD HD ND HD
1,1-Dichiorosthane; Ettylidens chioride; Ethysdens dichionide HD D 1D HD HD ND HD HD HD ND ND #D HD ND ND ND HD 4D HD HD ND HD NO KD ND ND ND ND HD ND ND
1,2-Dichoroethane; Ethylene dchloride HD ND ND ND NO HD ) HD ND HD HD Ho ND HD HD HD ND Mo HD HO ND HD HO ND HD ND ND HD ND ND ND
1,1-Dichiorostiylena; 1,1-Dichiorosthens; Vinyldena chloride ND ND HD ND ND ND HD ND ND HD KD ND HD HD ND HD HO D HD ND ND HD ND nD HD HD ND HD HD ND HD
cis-1,2-Dichloroethyleng; cis-1.2-Dichloroethens ND ND HD HD ND HD HD HD ND ND ND HD HD HD ND HD HD ND ND ND HD HD HD ND HD HD ND HO HD ND HD
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene: trans-1,2-Dichoroethene ND ND ND HD ND HD KD HD ND HD HD KD HD D np ND HD HD HD HD ND ND ND HD ND HD ND ND ND HD HD
1,2-Dichoropropane; Progylens dichloride ND HD ND Hp HD HO ND ND HO HD HD ND ND ND D ND ND D ND HD ND ND ND ND ND O ND ND KD ND #D
cis+1,3-Dichsoropropene ND HD ND D HD ND uD HD HD HD ND ) HD HD HD HD HD HD ND HD ND HD HD ND HD ND ND HD ND HD Ho
trans-1,3-Dichlosopropens HD HD ND HD NO HD ND HD KD HD ND ND ND ND KO HD HD NO HD HD HD HD ND HD HD ND ND HD ND ND MD
Ethyfbanzens KD ND HD HD HO ND D ND tD ND ND HD ND ND ND ND HD ND ND ND ND ND KD ND ND HD ND HD HD ND ND
2-Hexanone; Wethyl butyl ketona ND ND HD HD ND HD ND HD ND HD HD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND HD ND HD HD KD ND ND RD ND HO HD HD ND
WMathyl bromide; Bromomathane HD ND ND HD ND ND ND ND uD HD HD ND HD ND ND HD HD HD HD HD ND HD HD ND ND ND ND ND ND HD HD
Wethyl chioride; Chioromathane HD ND ND HD HD HD ND HD HD ND HO HD ND ND D HD ND HD HD HD HD HD ND HD HD ND ND ND ND HO D
Methylene bromide; Dibromomethane ND HO HD HD N o ND ND ND HD HD ND ND HR NO HD ND ND ND HD ND ND ND ND ND D ND ND HD HD HD
Methylene chioride; Dichioromathane KD ND ND HD ND HD HD HD HD HD HD HD ND ND HD uD uo KO HD HD ND e ND ND D HD ND ND ND HD HD
Methy sthyl katons; MEK; 2-Butanone KD KD ND ND D ND ND NO HD ND ND HD ND HD HD HD HD KD ND HD ND ND HD ND uD HD ND ND ND ND HD
Metityl iodide; tadomethane ND HD HD HD HD ND ND KD HD ND KD ND ND KD KD ND ND ) NO HD ND ND D HD ND ND ND HD HD HD KD
4-Methl.2-Pentanone; Methyl isobutyl ketone ND HD ND HD ND ND ND ND HD HD uo ND ND HD HD KD KD ND HD HD HD KD HD ND HD ND ND HO NO ND KD
Styrene HD ND ND HD HD ND HD HD ND ND HD ND HD ND HD HD HD HD ND HD HD HD HD HD KD HO ND HD ND NI ND
1,1, §,2-Telrachloosthane ND HD ND ND ND ND HD ND ND ND HD HD ND HD HD HD ] HD uD ND ND ND HO HD ND HD ND ND HD ND HD
1,1,2 2-Tetrachlorosthane ND ND uD KD ND HD ND HD HD ND ND HD ND HD HD HD o ND HD ND ND HI ND ND ND ND ND HD HD HD HD
Tetrachiorosthylene; Tetrachioroathene; Perchiorosthylens ND HD HD ) ND HD HD HD HD HD HD ND ND ND HD ND HD ND ND ND D ND HD ND HD ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluens ND HD HD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND HD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND HD KD ND ND ND HD ND ND HD ND HD
1,1, 1-Trichioroethans; Methyjchiocaform ND HD ND ND ND ND ND ND HD ND uD HD HD KD ND ND ND ND KD HD ND ND ND HD HD ND ND HO ND HD HD
1,§,2-Trichloroethane ND HD ND ND ND- HD uDn HD ND KD ND ND KD HD HD HD HD HD KD ND HD ND HD ND HD HD ND ND ND ND HD
Teichk yiens; Trichlorost ND ND HD ND NO HD HD ND HD HD HO RO ND HD ND HD HD HD ND NO ND ND HD ND HD HD ND ND HD HE HD
Trichiorofludiomethans; CFC-E ND ND ND ) KD HD HD HO ND HD ND HD HD HD HD ND HD HD HD HD ND HD HD ND HD ND ND ND KD KD ND
1.2,3-Trichioropropane ND HD ND HD ND ND HD HD HD NO HD ND ND ND HD KD HD ND ND HD uo HD ND HD HD HD ND HD D ND ND
Vinyl acatate HD HD ND 15} ND HD ND HD ND ND ND HD MD HD ND ND ND ND D ND ND ND ND ND HO ND ND ND HD ND HD
Vinyl chioside MD ND ) KD ND HD ND HD ND ND HD KD HD HD HD HD HD ND ND HD ND HD HD ND ND ND ND HD ND HD HD

Xylenes WD HD ND ND HD ND HO RO ND HD HO HD KD KO HO ND ND HD ND HD ND NO ND




APPENDIX D



GROUNDWATER DATA
Matlock Bend Landfill (Phase I1I/IV)
September 23, 2014

1.20E-05 4.22E-02 | 2.81E-06 | 4.05E-03

4.50E-02 | 5.50E-06 | 7.92E-03

2.20E-05

*-Hydraulic conductivity for MW-4R is from MW.-04
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LEGEND: ﬂ%‘
- PROPERTY BOUNDARY
880 WATER TABLE CONTOURS (INFERRED)
ABRIAL INDEX CONTOUR
e ~ AERIAL CONTOUR
e e 'ROAD
s GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
sf—  GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION
— — — & — —  PERMITTED LIMITS OF WASTE
\ A
:\\:\:\\““ NOTES:
S\ . POTENTIOMETRIC CONTOURS DEVELOPED FROM
\\\ , L\ W&TER ELEVATIONS TAKEN SEPTEMBER 23, 2014.
“\; = Z TOPOGRAPHIC CONTOURS SHOWN WERE PROVIDED BY
\\ = CONTINENTAL AERIAL SURVEYS, ALCOA, TENNESSEE
\gﬁ;éf ) DATED SEPTEMBER 18, 2014.

1/ ";‘. r,*‘l‘.';'l‘lf "‘J‘ f/"”/y//
iy ’I/':‘ “ I\\(
\\\\\\

1] .'II.‘I-  ‘| \\\\ \

G.W.WELLNO. | WATERELEV.
. MW-03 848.10
MW-4R 891.82
| MW-05 834.55

2014 SEMI-ANNUAL (FALL) GROUNPWATER SANTEK Fewer

MATLOCK BEND LANDFILL-PHASE 11/1V o csmsnanw  [mowoe
LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE | comimese  [LEtoR _
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